ALAMEDA COUNTY :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-8700
FAX (510) 337-9335

March 3, 2010

Mr. Daniel Altwarg (Sent via E-mail to: dan@markussupply.com)
Cardanal Properties, LL.C

C/o Bartlett, Leader-Picone & Young, LLP

2201 Broadway, Suite 803

Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Richard Arnold, et ai Ms. Betty Brunswick
Gamma Investmenis PG&E
Address Unknown 77 Beal Street, Room 2438C

San Francisco, CA 94105

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002849 and Geotracker Global 1D T0619758441, Markus Supply
Hardware, 632-638 2™ Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Altwarg, Ms. Brunswick, and Mr. Arnold:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[hl). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitling to you the
enciosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control

Board's Geotracker website (hitp//geotracker.swreb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmenta!
Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.him).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel remain in groundwater at concentrations up to 21,000 ppb.
= Benzene remains in groundwater at concentrations up to 360 ppb

= As described in section iV of the attached Case Closure Summaty, the case was closed with Site
Management Requirements that limit fuiure land use to commercial land use only.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 587-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely, ~

/

ggir;r;a L. Drogos, P.E,



Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary

cc:
Leroy Griffin (w/enc) Closure Unit (w/enc)
Oakiand Fire Department State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 g%’r gleagzgzliuznd
Oakland, CA 94612-2032 AdEOX

(Sent via E-mail to: Igriffin@oakiandnet.com) Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

James Jacobs Malcolm Leader-Picone

Clearwater Group Bartlett, Leader-Picone & Young, LLP

229 Tewksbury Avenue 2201 Broadway, Suite 803

Point Richmond, CA 94801 Oakland, CA 94612

{Sent via E-malf to ;augerpro@sbeglobal nef) (Sent via E-mail to: mip@leader-piconsa.com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-maif to; donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (w/o enc)

Geotracker {(wfenc)

File {w/ofig enc)

Page 2 of 2 ROO00D2249 Closure Letters



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION CONMPLETION CERTIFICATION

March 3, 2010

Mr. Daniel Aliwarg (Sernit via E-mail to: dan@markussupply.com)
Cardanal Properties, LLC

Clo Bartlett, Leader-Picone & Young, LLP

2201 Broadway, Suite 803

Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Richard Arnold, et al Ms. Betty Brunswick

Gamma Investments PG&E
Address Unknown 77 Beal Street, Room 2438C

San Francisco, CA 941058

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002849 and Geotracker Global 1D T06819758441, Markus Supply
Hardware, 632-638 2™ Street, Qakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Altwarg, Ms. Brunswick, and Mr. Arnoid;

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions {(a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Director
AlamedaCounty Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health
CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: December 24, 2009

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

li. CASE iNFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Markus Supply Hardware

Site Facility Address: 632-638 2™ Street, Oakland, CA 94607

RB Case No.; l.ocal Case No,: -

LOP Case No.: RO0002949

URF Filing Date: 03/06/2006 Geotracker ID: T0819758441 APN: 1-125-1
_———

Responsible Parties Addresses

Phone Numbers

Clo Barilett, Leader-Picone & Young, LLP,
2201 Broadway, Suite 803, Oakland, CA
94612

77 Beal Street, Room 2439C, San
Francisco, CA 94105

Address Unknown

Mr. Daniel Altwarg, Cardanal
Properties, LLC

Ms. Betty Brunswick, PG&E

Mr. Richard Arnold, et al
Gamma Ihvestments

Tank |.D.No | Sizein Gallons Contents n P!af;/;sggwe - Date

1 1,500 gallons Petroleum/Fuel Closed in Place 05/02/2007
2 2,000 gallons Petroleum/Fuel Closed in Place 05/02/2007
3 2,000 gallons Petroleum/Fuel Closed in Place 05/02/2007
4 2,000 gailons Creosote Closed in Place 05/02/2007
5 2,000 gallons Creosote Closed in Place 05/25/2007

Piping Removed 05/02/2007
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i, RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

the releases.

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Based on sempling results, the piping was suspected to be the source of

Site characterization complete? Yes

oo

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

Monitoring wells installed? No Number: 0 Proper screened interval? ---
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: 10 Flow Direction: Based on
approximaiely 6 feet bgs feet bgs contaminant distribution, South

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: An unknown well is located approximately 950 feet southeast of the site. The
unknown well is reported to be 140 feet deep and was installed by the Division of Highways in 1955. Based on the cross
gradient location of the well and distance from the site, the well is not expected to be a receptor for the site. No other
water supply wells have been identified within 2,000 feet of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aguifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: Oakland Inner Harbor is approximately 700
feet south of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/l.ocations): None

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
and City of Oakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units} | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) © Date
Tank 1 -1,500-gallon tank Tanks were ciosed in place by filling with 05/02/2007 and
4 — 2.000-gallon tanks concrete 05/25/2007
Piping Not reported Not reported e
Product and rinse water was removed from
Free Product 2,500 gallons tanks and transported off-site to Alviso 05/01/2007

Soil

independent Qil in Alviso, California

Groundwater
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRAT No information available from tank removals IONS

BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before S After Before — After
TPH (Gas) 90 20 35,000(1) <50(1)
TPH (Diesel) 31 31 21,000 21,000
TPH (Motor Oil) NA NA NA NA
Benzene 0.022 0.022 360 360
Toluene 0.12 0.12 58 58
Ethylbenzene 1.2 1.2 9.5 9.5
Xylenes 8.7 8.7 44 44
Lead 44(2) 44(2) NA NA
MTBE <0.005(3) <0.005(3) | 11(4) 11(4)
Other (8240/8270) ND{B) ND(5) ND(5) NB(5)

{1) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample collected from boring T1-B on
02/02/2007. TPH as gasoline was not detected in 15 grab groundwater samples collected in October 2008.

(2} No metals analyzed other than lead.
(3) MTBE, EDB. And EDC <0.005 ppm.

{4) MTBE = 11 ppb; EDB and EDC <0.5 ppb.
{5) SVOCs were not detected af various reporting limits. VOCs were not analyzed in soil and groundwater samples but

were not detected in product sample

S.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

This fuel leak case addresses five underground storage tanks (USTs) that were located beneath the sidewalk in front
of a commercial building at 632-638 2™ Street, Oakland, CA. Surrounding land use is commercial and industrial.

The commercial building at 632-638 2™ Street was leased by PG&E in the 1950s. After PG&E vacated the property,
the building appears o have been used by a door manufacturer in the 1960s. The building was later used as a
hardware storage warehouse. Small businesses currently occupy the building spaces.

On September 13, 1996, three soil borings were advanced in the area of the suspected USTs to determine if
subsurface soils were impacted by pefroleum hydrocarbons. During the drilling of SB-1, stained and odorous soils
were encouniered to a depth of 4.5 feet bgs. At 5 feet bgs, the sampler pierced an unknown object which was
suspected to be one of the USTs and dropped into a void under its own weight. Upon retrieval, the sampler was
coated with a liquid that had a petroleum odor. Soill boring SB-3, which was advanced to a depth of two feet at a
{ocation several feet from SB-1, encountered gray-stained soil with a petroleum odor. A fingerprint analysis of the
soil sample from SB-3 indicated that the petroleum hydrocarbons encountered in SB-3 were extremely weathered
gasoline or possibly mineral spirits. ‘

On February 2, 2007, twelve soil borings were advanced around the USTs to collect soit and groundwater samples.
Several of the borings were advanced at an angle to obtain soll samples beneath the USTs. Analytical results from
soil and groundwater samples collected in the borings indicated that leaks occurred in the tank systems for tanks |, I,
and lll. The leaks were suspected to be upgradient of the tanks, most likely in the piping and dispensers.

After triple rinsing, four of the USTs (1, Ii, I, and IV) were closed in place by filling with concrete on May 2, 2007.
Following the cleaning and pumping of UST V on May 1, a creosote/water mixture was observed to have partially re-
filled the UTS. Closure of UST V was delayed while the creosote level was monitored over a two week period. The
volume of creosote did not increase over the two week period from May 2 to approximately May 16, 2007. The
creosote that entered the UST following the initial cleaning and rinsing was suspected to be from an abandoned
delivery line. UST V was closed in place by filling with concrete on May 25, 2007,

In October 2008, 15 soil borings were advanced in the sidewalk near the USTs and south of the USTs in 2" Street.
After field screening, a total of 29 soil samples were selected for laboratory analysis. TPH as diesel was detected in
23 of the 29 soil samples at concentrations up to 22 ppm. TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected in
any of the soil samples. TPH as diesel was detected in all 15 grab groundwater samples collected at concentrations
up to 21,000 pph. The highest concentration of TPH as diesel was detected south of the USTs beneath 2" Street.
Benzene was detected in 2 of the 15 grab groundwater samples at concentrations up to 9.2 ppb.

in order to assess the potential vapar Intrusion to indoor air, soil vapor samples were collected at four locations along
the outside wall of the building and one location adjacent to UST if on November 6, 2009. Due to the detection of the
leak compound, 2-propanol at concentrations ranging from 43 to 1,800,000 ppbv, the November 6, 2009 results were
not considered reliable and a second sampling event took place on November 19, 2009, No chemicals of concern
were detected in the five soil vapor samples collected on November 19, 2009. Based on the November 19, 2000
sampling results, vapor intrusion was not considered a potential threat for the site.
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V. CLOSURE

Does compieted corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files o date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current fand use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land
use only. If a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site,
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section
65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in the areas of residual contarmination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities. The site is fo be entered info the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual
contamination on site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No ) Date Recorded: ~

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

The former piping and dispensers are the suspected source of releases from the UST systems. The piping and
dispensers were located beneath the current building. Therefore, residuat soil and groundwater contamination
remains in place beneath bullding; some piping may also remain in place. Based on the absence of volatile organic
compounds in the scil vapor sampling conducted adjacent to the building and the highly weathered nature of the
petroleum hydrocarbons, the potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air appears to be minimat.

Conclusion:

Based upon the information available in our files to date, Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that
the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant threat to water resources, public health and safety,
and the environment under the current commercial land use. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary
uniess a change in land use to any residentiat or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, ACEH
staff recommend case closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerty Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: MMR’Q&&W Date: O\ ! O h.( !\.’0
Approved by:ch}nna L. Progos, P.E. Title: Chief

) T
Signatjm l,%/\/‘(/7/@ Date: 01/07//0

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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MAR B2 2818 17:58 FR WATER BOARD 518 622 2464 TO 93379335 P.G1/81

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Boerd Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

RB Response: Congur, based solaly upon information .
contained in this case closure summiary. Date Subrritted 0 RB: o\ Jop [1O

Sighature; %W Date: 3/2.,/ fo .

VI MONITORING WELL DECOMMIQE%‘)N!NG

Date Requested by ACEH: w3 W Date of Well Decommissioning Report W I

All Monitoring Wells Dacammissiahad: No | Number Decommissioned: @ Number Retainad: | (;ZS
Reason Wells Retained:
- N A

Additional requiraments for submitial of groundwater data from retained welis: N R

ACEH Concurrence - Signaturea: § U}\D . S; Sz . Date: D}l 'i)‘é h o

U
Attachments:
Site Location Map (4 page)
Site Map (& pp)
Soil and Greundwater Analytical Results Maps (3 pp)
Soll and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (14 op)
Groundwater Analytical Data (7 pp)
Boring Logs (18 pp)

Do @

This documant and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERT!FICATE shall be
ratained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Table 1
Soil Sample Analytical Results

Markus Hardware Store

626 2™ Street
Qakland, CA
Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | 1PH-g | TPH-d | MIBE | 1.2-DCA| EDE Lead
Sample Date mglkg | mglkg malky mgrkg | malkg | mgkg | mglkg | mglkg mafkg | mgfkg
ESL shallow soils <3 meters bgs 0.26 29 33 100 450 150 8.4 0.48 0.042 750
ESL deep soils >3 meters bys 11 29 33 420 4200 150 8.4 1.8 1.0 750
T1-A (9.5t 10.0 feet bgs) 202107 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0008 <1.0 2.5 NA NA NA NA
T1-B 8.5 0 10.0 feet bgs) 212/07 <0.025 0.12 1.2 - B.7 83 31 NA NA NA NA
T2-A* {14.5 1o 15.0 feet bgs) 212/07 0.012 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <10 6.3 NA NA NA NA,
T2-B (8.0 to 9.5 feet bgs) 212107 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 12 NA NA NA NA
T3-A (7.0to 7.5 fest bgs} 272107 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 2.8 NA NA NA NA
T3-B* {11.5t0 12.0 feet bgs) 212107 0.022 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 3.3 NA NA NA NA
T4-A (8.0 to 8.5 feet bygs) 212107 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 10 NA NA NA NA
T4-B (8.0 to0 8.5 fest bgs) 212107 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 4.5 NA NA NA NA
T4-C* {14.5t0 15.0 feet bgs) 21207 <0005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <1.0 3.1 NA NA NA NA
T5-A (8.510 10.0 feet bgs} 212107 <(.005 <0.005 <Q.005 <0.005 <1.0 3.4 NA NA NA NA
T5-B (8.510 10.0 fest bgs) 212107 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 1.9 NA NA NA NA
T5-C* (16.0 to 18.5 fest bgs) 212107 <0.005 <0.005 <0.Q005 <{.G05 <1.0 7.6 NA NA NA NA
SB-4-4 10/7/08 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 < (.0050 < 0.0050 < 1.0 11 < 0.0080 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 44
SB-4-8 10/7/08 | < G.0050 | < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0080 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 1.9
58-4-10 10/7/08 | < 0.0080 | < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < (3.0050 < 1.0 1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0080 1.9
5B-5-4 10/7/08 | <0.0080 | <0.00580 < 00050 < 0.0050 <14 9.7 < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 8.2
SB-5-8 10/7/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 1.0 5.8 < 0.0050 1 <0.0050 | < 0.0050 2.5
SB-6-4 10/7/08 | <Q.0050 | <0.0050 < 0.0050 < {.0050 <1.0 1.8 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 24
SB-6-8 10/7/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 =< 0.0050 < 0.0050 <1.0 < 1.0 < (0.0050 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 2.0
SB-7-5 10/7/08 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 < 0.00580 < 0.0050 <1.0 2.4 < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 2.1
SB-7-10 10/7/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 < (.0050 < 0.0080 <1.0 1.1 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 2.2
SB-7-15 ) 10/7/08 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 < (.0050 < 0.0050 < 1.0 2.2 < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0,0050 2.1
SB-7-20 10/7/08 | <0.0050 | < 0.0080 < 0.0050 <{.0050 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 0.0060 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 32
8B-7-25 10/7/08 | <0.0080 | <0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0,0050 <1.0 <1.0 < 0.0080 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 1.7
SB-7-30 10/7/08 | <0.0050 | < 0.00590 < (.0050 < 0.0050 <10 <1.0 < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | <9.0050 1.9
SB-8-4 10/7/08 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 < {.0050 < 0.0080 <10 3.2 < 0.0050 | <0.0080 | <0.0050 2.2
SB-8-8 10/7/08 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 < Q0050 < 0.0050 < 1.0 2.1 < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 2.0
8B8-11-5 10/6/08 | <0.0050 | < (0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 1.0 22 <0.0050 | <30.0050 ] <0,0050 25
SB-11-10 10/6/08 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 < §.0050 < 0.0050 <1.0 98 1 <0.0080 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 24
SB-11-15 1 10/6/08 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 < (0.0050 < (.0050 < 1.0 5.5 <0.0050 { < 0,0050 | <0.0050 286
SB-13-11 10/8/08 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < (1.0050 < 1.0 6.2 <0.0050 | <0.0080 | <0.0050 3.1
SB-158-4-4.5 10/9/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 5.6 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0,0050 3.8
GBOOTH .
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Table 1
Soil Sample Analytical Results

Markus Hardware Store
626 2™ Street
Qakiand, CA
Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | TPH-g | TPH-d | WTBE | 12-DCA] EDB Lead
Sample Date markg | malkg mgrky malkg | mglkg | mglkg | mgikg | mglkg | mg/kg | mgikg
ESL shallow sofls <3 meters bgs 0.26 29 33 100 450 150 8.4 0.48 8.042 750
ESL deep soils >3 meters bgs 11 29 33 420 42080 150 8.4 1.8 1.0 750
SB-15-11-11.5 10/9/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 2.6 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 2.9
5B-15-15-15.5 10/9/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <1.0 12 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 2.8
SB-15-27-27.5 10/9/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0080 <1.0 4.6 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 2.4
SB-16-4-4.5 10/8/08 | <0.0050 i <0.0050 <0.00580 <Q.0050 <1.0 8.8 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 13
SB-16-8-8.5 10/9/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <(.0050 <(.005(} <1.0 25 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 15
SB-16-11-11.5 10/9/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <1,0 8.6 <(.0050 | <0.0050 | <0G.0050 2.5
SB-16-15-15.5 10/9/08 | <0.0050 | <0.00580 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 3.0
5B-16-19-18.5 10/8/08 | <0.0080 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 8.2 <0.0080 | <0.8050 | <0.0050 2.2
SB8-16-23-23.5 10/9/08 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <10 3.6 <Q.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 2.8

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels for commercial/industrial use when groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water
bgs = Below ground surface

* = Boring completed at a 30 degree angle from vertical

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethans

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichioroethane

TPH-d = Total petrolsum hydrocarbons - diesel

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasaline

MTBE = Methy] teri-buty} ether

Bold = Detected concentration exceeds specified ESL

NA = Not available

<0.005 = Contaminant not detected above laboratory detection limit

GBOOIH
Soll and Groundwater investigation Page 2 of 2 December 2008



C Table 1 o .
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

626 Second Street

Qakland, California
SampleNo.  Date  TPHg() TPHg@ B T B X
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
SB-3-1.5' 9/13/96 90 ‘ 2.9- ‘ <0.005 <0.005 0.045 0.065
5-2-6' 9/13/96 — <2 - <0.005 <0.005 <G‘.005 0.005
Notes:
Sampile No.: Sample designation and collection depth in feet
Date: Sample collection date C ' |
TPHg (1) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline quantified from fuel fingerprint (<C7 to C12)
TPHg (2): Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 (modified)
BTEX, MTBE: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, total Xylenes, T
and Methy! Tert-Butyl Ether using EPA Method 8020 (modified)

mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram (often referred to as "parts per million")
* Chromatogram pattern interpreted as extremely weathered gasoline or possibly mineral spirits
<#HHE Not detected in exceeding indicated concentrations

—r

Not analyzed

Pagelofl
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3.3 Soil Sample Analytical Results
The table below summarizes the results of the analytical soil testing.

Seil Sample Analytical Results in mg/kg
Pate | Sample { Vertical | TPH-d TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- Total |8VOCs
Name |Depth of benzene | Xylenes
Sample
(ft)

2/2/07 | Ti-A | 9.5-100 2.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0005 | NA
2/2/07 § T1.B | 9.5-10.0 31 89 <0.025 0.12 1.2 6.7 NA
2/2/07 1 T2-A* [14.5-15.0 6.3 <1.0 0.012 <0005 <0005 <0.005 NA
21207 | T2-B 9.0-9.5 12 <10 <0.005 | <0.005 <(1.005 <0005 | NA
202007 | T3-A | 7.0-7.5 2.8 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <(1.005 <0.005 | NA
2/2/07 | T3-B* [11.5-12.00 33 <10 0.022 | <0005 <(.005 <0.005 | NA
22/07| T4-A | 8085 | 10 <10 | <0.005 | <0005 } <0005 | <0.005 | ND
2/2/07 | T4-B 8.0-8.5 4.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | ND
2/2/07 | T4-C* }14.5-15.0 3.1 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | ND
2/2/07 1 T5-A |9.5-10.0 34 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | ND
202107 T5-B 8.5-10.0 19 <1.0 <0005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND
272407 | TS-C*¥ [16.0-16.5 76 <1.0 <(.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | ND
E""i"i“.‘n‘;f:‘g;ic)ﬂ“’“mg 500 400 038 | 93 320 110 .

NI — concentrations were below detection limits; NA -~ not analyzed,

* Borings were drilled at a 60° angle {measured from horizontal) in order to reach under the UST. The depth

shown as part of the Sample Name was measured along the angled boring.

~ B8T, for commercial land use where groundwater is NOT a source of drinking water.

NOTE: The laboratory provided these comments in their report narrative.

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due o interference from Gasoline-Range

Hydrocarbons for sample T1-B.

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
samples T1-4 9.5-10.0, T2-4 14.5-13.0, T3-4 7.0-7.5, 73-B 11.5-12.0, T4-4 8.0-8.5, T4-B 8.0-8.5, T4-
C 14.5-15.0 T5-A 8.5-10, T5-B 9.5-10, T5-C 16-16.5 and T3-C. These hydrocarbons are higher

boiling than typical diesel fuel,

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel ckromatogmphic pattern for
samples T1-B 9.5-10.0 and T2-4 14.5-15.0. There is a mixture of hydrocarbons consistent with diesel
fuel and hydrocarbons that are higher boiling than typical diesel fuel present.

GBO01C
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Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300

Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: Markus Supply Hardware

Date Received;
Work Order No:

Preparation:
Method:
Units:

02/07/07
07-02-0338
EPA 3545
EPA 8270C
mgfkg

Page 1of 7

Client Sam)
7 o

3

Date

QC Bafch iD

Parameter Result RBL DE Qual Paamsier Result Bi. DE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 050 1 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 2.5 1
Aniline ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1
Phenal ND 0.50 1 -Dibenzofuran ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chioroethv) Ether ND 25 1 2A4-Dinfirctoluene ND 0.50 1
2-Chiorophenol ND 0.50 1 2,6-Dinftrofoluene ND 0.50 1
1,3Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Diethy Phthalale ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichiorobenzens ND 0.50 4 4-Chiorophenyl-Fhenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 0.50 1 Fluorene N 0.40 1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Nitroanifine ND 0.50 1
2-Methyiphenol ND 0.50 1 Azobenzene ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chlorolsopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 2.5 1
Si4-Methyiphenot ND 0.50 1 N-Nitroscdiphenylamine ND 0.50 1
N-Nifroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.50 1 2,4.6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1
Hexachloroethane ND 0.50 1 4-Bromopheny-Fhenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Hexachlorobenzene NP 0.50 1
lsophorone NE 0.50 1 Pentachiorophenol ND 25 1
2-Nitrophenot ND 0.50 1 Phenanthrene ND 0.40 1
2.4-Dimethyiphenol ND 0.50 1 Anthracene ND .40 1
Benzoic Acid ND 25 i Di-n-Butyt Phthalete ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 0.50 1 Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2 4-Dichiorophenal ND 0.50 1 Benzidine NI 10 1
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Pyrene ND 0,40 1
Naphthalene ND 040 1 Pyridine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloroanifine ND 0.50 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthakate ND 0.50 1
Hexachioro-1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenot ND 0.50 1 Benzo (g) Anthracene ND 0.40 i
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexy?) Phihalate ND 0.50 1
1-Methylnaphthalene ND .40 1 Chrysene ND 0.40 1
Hexachiorecyclopentadiens ND 1.5 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthatate ND 0.50 1
2.4,5-Trichforophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (K} Flucranthene ND 0.40 1
2Chloronaphthelens ND 0.50 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo {a) Pyrene ND 0.35 1
Dimsthyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 Indeno {1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Acenaphthyiens ND 0.40 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.40 1
3-Nitroanifine ND 0.50 1 Benzo (g,h,)) Penlene ND 040 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.40 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrdl Qual  Sumrogates: REC.{%) Contrd Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 25 42-120 Phenol-d6 97 46-118
Nitrobenzene-d5 105 42150 2Z-Fluorobiphenyl 104 38134
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 110 36132 p-Terphenyl-did 108 35167
RL - Raporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual ~ Quallflers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8270C

Units: mg/kg

Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 2 of 7
Lab Sample Arirq QG Batoh 1D

N-Nitrosodimethylemine
Aniline

Phenol

Bis(2-Chiorosthyl) Ether
2-Chlorophenal
1,3-Dichlorobenzens
1,4-Dichiorohenzene
Benayl Alcohol
1,2-Dichiorobenzens
2-Methyiphenol
Bis{2-Chlorolsopropyl) Ether
3/4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-d-n-propylaming
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

fsophorone

2Nifrophenad
24-Dimethylphenot
Benzolc Acid
Bis{2-Chloroethoxy) Methane
2 4-Dichiorophenot
1,24-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chioroaniline
Hexachioro-1,3-Butadiene
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphendl
2-Methyinaphthalene
1-Methytnephthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
24 5-Trichlorophenct
2-Chloronaphthalens
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl Phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline

" Acenaphthene

Surrogates:

2-Fluorophendl
Nitrobenzene-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenci

Result 38
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
N3 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 040
ND 0.40
ND 15
ND 050
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 050
ND 040
ND 0.50
ND 040
REC (%) Control
92 424120
103 424150
106 36132

ok sk sed ik ek e wdh il ek e wh ek e el ek ek ek ol wh b ek sk oanh ol el ek o e ek ok Sk wh awh W e

Qugl

DE  Qual Parameler

2A-Dinifrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran

2 4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene

Diethyl Phthalate
4-Chiorophenyl-Phenyl Ether
Fluorene

A-Niroaniine
Azohenzene
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
2,4,86-Trichtorophenol
4-Bromophenyl-Pheny! Ether
Hexachlorcbenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene

Di-n-Buty} Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Benziding

Pyrene

Pyridine :
Butyi Benzyl Phthalate
3,3-Dichiorobenzidine
Benzo (a) Anthracene
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl} Phthalate
Chrysens

Di-n-Octyt Phthalate
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene
Benzo (b) Fivorantherns
Benzo (a) Pyrene

Indeno {1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene
Benzo {g.h,i) Perylene

Surrogates:

Phenol-d6
2-Fluoroblphenyl
p-Terphenyl-<d14

R R,

Bl DE  Qud
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
1

0.40 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Conrd  Qual
Limits

R - Raporiing Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5484 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical - Date Recelved: ‘ 02/07/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338

Davis, CA 85616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8270C

, Units:_ mg/kg

Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 3 of 7
Laﬁu]e cjﬁ‘; Metrix QG Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Qua  Parameter : DE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.50 1 2.4-Dinirophenol ND 2.5 1
Aniine ND 0.50 1 4-Nitraphenol ND 0.50 1
Phenot ND 0.50 1 Dibenzofuran ND 0.50 1
Bis{2-Chiorosthyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1
2-Chlorophenot ND 0.50 1 2,6-Dinitrctoluene ND 0.50 14
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.50 1 Diethvl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Pheny £ther ND .50 1
Benzyt Alcohol ND 0.50 1 Flucrens ND 0.40 1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene : ND 0.50 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1
2-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 Azobenzene ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 - 1 4,6-Dinltro-2-Methylphenol ND 25 1
3/4-Methyipheno! ) ND 0.50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.50 1
N-Nitroso-din-propyiamine ND 0.50 1 2 4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1
Hexachlorogthane ND 0.50 1 4-Bromophenyl-Pheny Ether ND 0.50 1
Nitrobenzena ND 2.5 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND .50 1
Isophorone ND 0.50 1 Pentachiorophenot ND 2.5 1
2-Nitropheno ND 0.50 1 Phenanthrene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dimethyiphenol N 0.50 1 Anthracene ND 0.40 1
Benzoic Acid ND 2.5 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chioroethoxy) Methane ND 0.50 1 Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2.4-Dichiorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzidine ND 10 1
1.24-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5¢ 1 Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Naphthalene ND 0.40 1 Pyridine ND 0.50 1
4-Chioroaniiine ND 0.50 1 Butyl Benzyt Phthalste ND 0.50 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND .50 1 3,3-Dichiorohenzidine ND 0.50 K
4-Chioro-3-Methyiphenot ND 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND .40 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Bis(2-Ethythexyl) Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Chrysene NBD 0.40 1
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 15 1 Di-n-Octyt Phthalate ND 0.50 1
2,4,5-Trichloropheneol ND 0,50 1 _Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 8.40 1
2-Chicronaphthalene ND 0.50 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
ZNifroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo {a) Pyrene ND 0.35 1
Dimethyl Phthdate ND Q.50 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrens ND 040 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.40 1 Dibenz (2,h) Anthracene NE 0.40 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo {g.hj} Peryiena ND 040 |
Acenaphthen ND 0.40 1

Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 101 42-120 Phenol-d6 102 46-118
Nitrohenzene-db 112 42-150 2-Fluorahiphenyt 111 38-134
2,4,6-Tribromophenot 118 36-132 p-Terphenyl-d14 111 35-167

RL-ReporiingLimit ,  DF-Diluion Factor ,  Qual- Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:{714) 895-5404 ¢ FAX: (714} 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mgrkg
Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 4 of 7
Date Date
Client Sample Number g ey Matrix - Analyzed  QC Batch 1D
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Paramefer Result RL DE  Quad
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.50 1 24-Dinitrophenol ND 25 1 :
Anline ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1
Phenol ND 0.50 1 Dibenzofuran ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chioroethyl) Ether ND 2.5 4 .2 4-Dinitrototuene ND 0.50 1
2-Chiorophenot ND 0.50 4 2,6-Dinitrotiuene ND 0.50 1
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene . ND 0.50 i 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyt Ether ND 0.50 1
Benzyt Alcohol ND 0.50 1 Flucrene ND 0.40 1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 + 4-Nitroaniline N .50 1
2-Methyiphenol ND 0.56 1 Azobenzene ND 0.50 1
Bis{2-Chioroisopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 1 4,6-Dinftro-2-Methylphenof ND 2.5 1
3/4-Methyiphenol ND .50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.50 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylarmine ND 0.50 1 2 4.8-Trichlorophendl ND 0.50 1
Haxachlorosthane ND 0.50 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Hexachlorobenzens ND 0.50 1
Isophorona ND 0.50 1 Pentachiorophenol ND 25 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1 Phenanthrene ND 040 1
2,4-Dimethyiphendl ND 0.50 1 Anthracena ND 0.40 1
Benzole Acld ND 25 -4 Bi-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
Bis{2-Chiorcethoxy) Msthane ND .50 1 Fiuoranthene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzidine ND 10 i
1,24 Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Pyreng ND 0.40 1
Naphthalene ND 0.40 1 Pyridine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.50 1 Buty! Benzyl Phihalate ND 0.50 4
Hexachioro-1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 1 3,2%Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloro-3-Msthyiphenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo {a) Anthracene ND 0.40 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND cA40 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl} Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Chrysene NP 0.40 1
Hexachiorocyclcpentadiene © ND 1.5 4 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate NEX 0.50 1
2,4, 5-Trichiorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (k} Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Chigronaphthalene ND 0.50 1 Benzo (b} Flucranthene ND 040 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo {a) Pyrene ND 0.35 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND .40 1
Acenaphthylene ND 040 -4 Dibenz {(a,h) Anthracene ND 040 1
3-Nifroandiine ND 0.50 1 Renzo (g.h,h) Perylene ND 0.40 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.40 1
Surrogates: REC.(%) Conld, Qual  Sumogates: REC (%) Conlrd Quat
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenc 105 42-120 Fhenol-d6 109 46-118
Nitrobenzene-d5 119 42-150 2-Fluorobipheryl 119 38134
24,6-Trbromopheno 130 36-132 p-Terphenyl-di4 124 35-167
DF - Ditution Factor Cual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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m=_nvironmental Analytical Report
&w aboratories, Inc. |
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 50of 7
- Lab Sample Date Date Date

QC Batch 1D

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Poameter Result Bl DE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.50 1 2.4-Dinitrophenol ND 25 1
Andline ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1
Phenol ND 0.50 1 Diberzofuran ND 0.50 1
Bis{2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2A-Dinffrotoluene ND 0.50 1
2-Ghiorophenol ND 0.50 1 2,8-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorohenzene ND 0.50 1 Disthyt Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Chioropheryl-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 -1
Benzyl Alcohot ND 0.50 1 Flucrens ND 0.40 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrcaniline ND 0.50 1
2-Methyiphenol ND 0.50 1 Azobenzene N 0.50 1
Bis{2-Chlorolsopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methytphenol HD 2.5 1
3/4-Methylphenol NP 0.50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.50 1
N-Niroso-di-n-propyiamine ND 0.50 1 2,4,6-TAchiorophenol ND 0.50 1
Hexachioroethane ND .50 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.50 1
Isophorons NEY 0.50 1 Pentachiorophenot NED 25 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1 Phenanthrene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 0.50 1 Anthracene ND 0.40 1
Benzolc Acid ND 25 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalste ND 0.50 1
Bis{2-Chlorcethoxy) Methane ND 0,50 1 Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
24-Dichiorophenot ND 0.50 1 Benzidine ND 10 1
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Pyrang ND 0.40 1
Naphthalene ND 0.40 1 Pyridine ND 0.50 1
4-Chioroaniiine ND 0.50 1 Butyl Benzy Phthalate NI 0.50 1
Hexachioro-1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 4
4-Chioro-3-Methyiphenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo {a) Anthracene ND 040 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Bis(2-Ethyhexyl) Phihalate NB 0.50 1
1-Methyinaphthalene ND 040 1 Chrysene ND 0.40 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.5 1 Pi-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 -1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.50 1 Benzo (b) Flucranthens ND 040 1
2-Nifroaniline ND 050 1 Benzo {a) Pyrens Nk 0.35 1
Dimethyt Phthalate ND 0.50 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c.d) Pyrene NG 0.40 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.40 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracens ND 0.40 1
3-Nitreaniline NP 0.50 1 Benzo {g,h,l} Poryiene ND 040 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.40 1
Surrogates: REC (i) Contral Qual  Sumogstes: REC.(%) Contrd Qual
Limis Limits
2-Fluoropheno! as 42-120 Phenol-d6 80 46-118
Nitrobenzene-d5 102 42-150 2-Fluorobiphenyl 92 38-134
2,4.6-Tribromophenol 105 36-132 p-Terphenyi-di4 9 35167
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilullon Faclor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427

TEL:(714) 885-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
' Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 6 of 7
' Lab Sample ke QC Batch ID

Parameler Result RL DE
N-Nitrosodimethviamine ND 0.50 1 24-Dinftrophenol ND 25 ;]
Anlline ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1
Phenot : : ND 0.50 k| Dibenzofuran ND 050 1
Big(2-Chioroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,4-Dinitrofcluene N 0.50 1
2-Chiorophenol ND 0.50 1 2,6-Dinitrofoluene ND 0.50 1
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0,50 1 Diethy Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Chioropheny!-Fhenyl Ether NB 0.50 1
Benzyt Alcohol ND 0,50 1 Fluorene NP 0.40 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1.
2-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 Azobsnzene ND 050 1
Bis(2-Chlorolsopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 1 4,6-Dipitro-2-Methylphend - ND 25 4
3/4-Methyiphendl ND 0.50 1 N-Nitrosodipheniyiamine ND 0.50 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.50 1 2,4,6-Trichlorophendl ND 050 t
Hexachloroethahe ND 050 1 4-Bromophenyt-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Nitrobenzens ND 25 1 Hexachiorohenzene ND 0.50 1
Isophorone ND 0.50 1 Pentachiorophendl ND 25 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1 Phenanthrene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 0.50 1 Anthracene NG 0.40 1
Benzoic Acld ND 25 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 0,50, 1
Bis{2-Chloroethoxy} Methane ND 0.50 1 Flucranthene ND 0.40 1
2 4-Dichlorophenot ND 0.50 1 Benzidine ND 10 1
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND .50 1 Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Naphthalene ND 0.40 1 Pyridine ND a.50 1
4-Chioroaniline ND 0.50 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalkite ND 0.50 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 1 3,3%-Dichlorchenzidine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND - 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.40 1
2-Msthyinaphthaleno ND 0.40 1 Bis(2-Ethythexyl) Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1-Methyinaphthialene ND 0.40 1 Chrysene ND 040 1
Hexachlorecyclopentadiene ND 1.5 1 Di-n-Outyt Phthalate ND 0.50 4
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol "ND 0.50 1 Benzo (k) Flucranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Chicronaphthalene ND 0.50 1 Benzo (b} Fluoranthene ND 040 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo (8} Pyrene ND - 0.35 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 Indeno (1,2.3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 040 1
Acenaphihylene ND 0.40 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 040 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo {g,h,l) Periene ND 0.40 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.40 1
Sunogaies: REC (%) Control Qual Surogates: REC (%) Confrol Gugl
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 102 42-420 Phand-dé 106 46-118
Nitrobenzene-d5 112 42-150 2-Flugrobiphenyt 114 38134
2,4.6-Tribromophenol 119 36132 p-Terphenyt-d14 109 36-167
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Bifutlon Factor Qual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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were the same. The mobile lab used 1,2 Difluorethane as a leak detector and no leaks were detected.
The November 19, 2009 sampling event analytical results are presented in Attachment 4 as the
December 8, 2009 final TEG report No. 91119E. The oxygen and carbon dioxide results from the
November 19, 2009 event were not reliable (due to a malfunctioning voltage regulator) and no values
were reported.

The results of the November 19, 2009 (naphthalene, TPH-gasoline, TPH-diesel, and BTEX) analytical
tests are as follows:

Sample Analytical Method and Analyte Results Results ESLs | CHHSLs
D (ug/L) g’y | (pgmd) | (g/m’)
{calculated)
SV-1 TEG | Modified ASTM D-1946 -oxygen NR NA NA
SV-1 TEG | EPA method 8015M -methane <500 ppmv NA NA
SV-1 TEG | Modified ASTM D-1946 -carbon dioxide | NR NA NA
SV-1 TEG | EPA method 8260B - naphthalene <0.10 <100 240 106
SV-1 TEG | EPA method 8015M -TPH (diesel range) <50 <50000 29,000 NA
SV-1TEG | EPA method 82608 -TPH (gasoline range) | <10 <10000 29,000 NA
SV-1 TEG | EPA method 82608 -Benzene <0.10 <100 280 i22
SV-1 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Toluene <0.20 <200 180,000 378,600
SV-1TEG | EPA method 8260B -Ethylbenzene <0.10 <100 3,300 postponed
SV-1TEG ! EPA method 8260B -Xylenes <0.20 <200 58,000 887,000
SV-1 TEG | 1,1 Difluorethane <10 NA NA
SV.2 TEG | Modified ASTM D-1946 -oxygen NR NA NA
SV-2 TEG | EPA method 8015M -methane <500 NA NA
SV-2 TEG | Modified ASTM D-1946 -carbon dioxide | NR NA NA
SV-2 TEG | EPA method 8260B - naphthalene <{0.10 <100 240 106
SV-2 TEG | EPA method 8013M -TPH (diesel range) <50 <50000 29,000 NA
SV-2 TEG | EPA method 8260B -TPH (gasoline range) | <10 <10000 29,000 NA
SV-2 TEG i EPA method 8260B -Benzene <(.10 <100 280 122
SV-2 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Toluene <0.20 <200 180,000 378,000
SV-2 TEG | EPA method 8260B--Ethylbenzene <0.10 <100 3,300 postponed
SV-2 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Xylenes <0.20 <200 58,000 887,000
SV-2 TEG | 1,1 Difluorethane <10 NA NA
SV-3 TEG | Modified ASTM D-1946 -oxygen NR NA NA
SV-3 TEG | EPA method 8015M -methane <500 NA NA
SV-3 TEG | Modified ASTM D-1946 -carbon dioxide | NR NA NA
SV.3 TEG | EPA method 8260B - naphthalene <0.10 <100 240 106
SV-3 TEG | EPA method 8015M -TPH (diesel range) <50 <50000 29,000 NA
SV-3 TEG | EPA method 8260B -TPH {gasoline range) | <10 <10000 25,000 NA
SV-3 TEG | EPA method 82608 -Benzene <(0.10 <100 280 122
SV-3 TEG | EPA method 82608 -Toluene -<0.20 <200 180,000 378,000
SV-3 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Ethylbenzene <{().10 <100 3,300 postponed
S$V-3 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Xylenes <0.20 <200 58,000 887,000
SV-3 TEG { 1,1 Difluorethane <10 NA NA
SV-4 TEG | Modified ASTM 13-1946 -oxygen NR NA NA
SV-4 TEG | EPA method 8015M -methane <500 NA NA
SV-4 TEG | Modified ASTM D-1946 -carbon dioxide | NR NA NA
GBOOIH 6 December 2009
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SV-4 TEG | EPA method 8260B - naphthalene <0.10 <100 240 106
SV-4 TEG | EPA method 8015M -TPH (diesel range) <50 <50000 29,000 NA
SV-4 TEG | EPA method 8260B -TPH (gasoline range) | <10 <}10000 29,000 NA
SV-4 TEG ; EPA method 82608 -Benzene <0.10 <100 280 122
SV-4 TEG j EPA method 82608 -Toluene 0.20 <200 180,000 378,000
SV-4 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Ethylbenzene 0.10 <100 3,300 postponed
SV-4 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Xylenes <0.20 <200 58,000 887,000
SV-4 TEG | 1,1 Difluorethane <10 NA NA
SV-3 TEG | Modified ASTM D-1946 -oxygen NR NA NA
SV-5 TEG | EPA method 8015M -methane <500 NA NA
SV-5 TEG | Modified ASTM D-1946 -carbon dioxide | NR NA NA
SV-5 TEG | EPA method 8260B - naphthalene <0.10 <100 240 106
SV-5 TEG | EPA method 8015M -TPH (diesel range) <50 <50000 129,000 NA
SV-5 TEG | EPA method 8260B -TPH (gasoline range) | <10 <10000 29,000 NA
SV-5 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Benzene <0.10 <100 280 122
SV-5 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Toluene <0.20 <200 180,000 378,000
SV-5TEG | EPA method 8260B -Ethylbenzene <0.10 <100 3,300 postponed
8V-5 TEG | EPA method 8260B -Xylenes <0.20 <200 58,000 887,000
SV-5 TEG | 1,1 Difluorethane <10 NA NA
Notes:
NA Not Applicable
NR No Reporting
ESL Table E, Vapor Intrusion Concerns, Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil

and Groundwater, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Interim Final
November 2007, (Revised May 2008); Commercial/Industrial Land Use. Values in micrograms per meter
cubed.

CHHSL Table 2. California Human Health Screening Levels for Indoor Air and Soil Gas. Use of California Human
Health Screening Levels (CHHSLs) in Evaluation of Contaminated Properties, Janvary 2005, California
Environmental Protection Agency. Commercial/Industrial Land Use, Only. Values in micrograms per meter
cubed.

The concentrations of target compounds in the November 19, 2009 subsurface vapor-sampling event
were all below laboratory reporting levels, and thus, well below the ESLs or CHHSLs.

CONCLUSIONS and RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the November 6, 2009 and November 19, 2009 subsurface vapor sampling evaluation, two
points can be made:
¢ Subsurface respiration (bioremediation) is occurring and any residual contamination will
continue to degrade;
e Currently, soil vapor levels of the contaminants of concern are below laboratory detection limits
and thus well below the ESLs and CHHSLs, confirming that vapor intrusion is not a concern at
this site.

As requested in your September 18, 2009 letter, soil vapor sampling has confirmed that vapor intrusion

is not a concern at this site and it meets the criteria for low-risk case closure. Therefore, Clearwater
requests the ACEH offices re-evaluate the site for low-risk closure based on this new data.

GBO0O1H 7 December 2009
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Sample Analytical Method and Analyte Results Results ESLs CHHSLs
ID ' (ppbv) (gim’) | (pg/m’) (pg/m’)

Sv-1 Modified ASTM D-1946-oxygen 14% NA NA
Sv-1 Modified ASTM D-1946-methane <0.00020% NA NA
SV-1 Modified ASTM D-1946-carbon dioxide | 6.4% NA NA
Sv-1 Modified TO-17-naphthalene <i6 240 106
SV-1 Modified TO-17-TPH (diesel range) <3100 {29,000 NA
SV-1 Modified TO-15-TPH (gasoline range) <10,000 29,000 NA
Sv-1 Modified TO-15-Benzene <1600 280 122
SV-1 Modified TO-15-Toluene <1900 180,000 378,000
SV-1 Modified TO-15-Ethylbenzene <2200 3,300 postponed
SV-1 Modified TO-15-Xylenes <2200 58,000 887,000
SV-1 2-Propanol 500,000 NA NA

§V-2 Modified ASTM D-1946-oxygen 20% NA NA
SV-2 Modified ASTM D-1946-methane <0.00020% NA NA
Sv-2 Modified ASTM D-1946-carbon dioxide 1.8% ' NA I NA
SV-2 Modified TO-17-naphthalene <18 240 106
SvV-2 Modified TO-17-TPH (diesel range) <3700 29,000 NA
SvV-2 Modified TO-15-TPH (gasoline range) <20,000 29,0600 NA
Sv-2 Modified TO-15-Benzene <3200 280 122
Sv-2 Modified TO-15-Toluene <3800 180,000 378,000
sSv-2 Modified TO-15-Ethylbenzene <4400 3,300 postponed
Sv-2 Modified TO-15-Xylenes <4400 58,000 887,000
Sy-2 2-Propanol 1,800,000 NA
SV-3 Modified ASTM D-1946-oxygen 1% NA NA
SV-3 Modified ASTM D-1946-methane <0.00021% NA NA
SV.3 Modified ASTM D-1946-carbon dioxide 8.0% NA NA
SV-3 Modified TO-17-naphthalene <25 240 106
SV-3 Modified TO-17-TPH (diesel range) <5000 29,000 NA
SV-3 Modified TO-15-TPH (gasoline range) 450 1,800 29,000 NA
SV-3 Modified TO-15-Benzene <33 280 122
SV.3 Modified TO-15-Toluene <39 180,000 378,000
SV-3 Modified TO-15-Ethylbenzene <45 3,300 postponed
SV-3 Modified TO-15-Xylenes <45 58,000 887,000
SV-3 2-Propanol 43 NA NA
SvV-4 Modified ASTM D-1946-oxygen 17% NA NA
Sv-4 Modified ASTM D-1946-methane ‘ <0.00020% NA NA
SV-4 Modified ASTM D-1946-carbon dioxide 3.3% NA NA
Sv-4 Modified TO-17-naphthalene <25 240 106
SV-4 Modified TO-17-TPH (diesel range) <5000 29,000 NA
sv-4 Modified TO-15-TPH (gasoline range) 17,000 69,000 29,000 NA
SvV-4 Modified TO-15-Benzene <1600 280 122
Sv.4 Modified TO-15-Toluene <1900 180,000 378,000
SV-4 | Modified TO-15-Ethylbenzene <2200 3,300 postponed
Sv-4 Modified TO-15-Xylenes <2200 58,000 887,000
Sv4 2-Propanol 470,000 NA NA
§v-5 Maodified ASTM D-1946-oxygen 8.8% NA NA
GBOOIH 4 December 2009
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SV-5 Modified ASTM D-1946-methane <0.00021% NA NA
SV-5 Modified ASTM D-1946-carbon dioxide 11% NA NA
SV-5 Modified TO-17-naphthalene <25 240 106
- 8V-5 Modified TO-17-TPH (diesel range) <5000 29,600 NA
SV-3 Modified TO-15-TPH (gasoline range) 3700 13,041 29,000 NA
SV-5 Modified TO-15-Benzene <33 280 122 -
SV-3 | Modified TO-15-Toluene <39 180,000 378,000
SV.5 Modified TO-15-Ethylbenzene <45 3,300 postponed
SV-5 Modified TO-15-Xylenes <45 58,000 887,000
SV-3 2-Propanol 790 1900 NA NA
SV-2AC | Modified ASTM D-1946 oxygen 22% NA NA
SV-2AC | Modified ASTM D-1946 methane <(.00020% NA NA
SV-2AC | Modified ASTM D-1946 carbon dioxide 046% NA NA
SV-2AC | Modified TO-17 naphthalene <18 240 166
SV-2AC | Modified TO-17 TPH (diese! range) <3700 29,000 NA
SV-2AC | Modified TO-15 TPH {gasoline range) <200 29,000 NA
SV-2AC | Modified TO-15 Benzene <32 280 122
SV-2AC | Modified TO-15 Toluene <38 180,000 378,000
SV-2AC ; Modified TO-15 Ethylbenzene <44 3,300 postponed
SV-2AC | Modified TO-15 Xylenes <44 58,000 887,000
SV-2AC | 2-Propanol 98 NA NA
Notes:
NA Not Applicable
ESL Table E, Vapor Intrusion Concerns, Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil

and Groundwater, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Interim Final
November 2007, (Revised May 2008); Commercial/Industrial Land Use. Values in micrograms per meter
cubed.

Table 2. California Human Health Screening Levels for Indoor Air and Soil Gas. Use of California Human
Health Screening Levels (CHHSLs) in Evaluation of Contaminated Properties, January 2005, California

Environmental Protection Agency. Commercial/Industrial Land Use, Only. Values in micrograms per meter
cubed.

CHHSL

The laboratory results for oxygen, methane and carbon dioxide (decreased oxygen content and
increased carbon dioxide content compared to atmospheric air) indicate aerobic respiration is occurring
in the soil. TPH-Diesel and Naphthalene concentrations were below laboratory detection limits, which
are well below the ESL. and CHHSL threshold values.

The laboratory results for TPH-gasoline presented unanticipated high ievels of TPH-gasoline as well as
high levels of the leak detectant, 2-propanol. All of the samples contained 2-propanol, from 43 to
1,800,000 ppbv. The reason for this contamination is not known. Field protocols were followed during
the soil vapor sampling but, due to these anomalies, and especially due to the significant presence of
leak detection compound noted on the laboratory reports from the November 6, 2009 sampling event, a
second soil vapor sampling event was scheduled with a state-certified mobile lab, for verification and
confirmation of the earlier laboratory results.

The second sampling event occurred on November 19, 2009. A mobile lab, TEG Northern California
Incorporated (TEG), of Sacramento CA (Laboratory ELAP# 2012) was engaged to perform same-day
testing on a second round of vapor samples from the five borings. The sample points in both events

GBO01H 5 December 2009



Table 2
Grab Groundwater Apalytical Results

Markus Hardware

626 2™ Street

Qakland, CA
Sample Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes TPH-g | TPH-d | MTBE {1,2-DCA[ EDB
Name | Date | pg/lL | pg/l pg/L pgl | pg/l | pg/l | pgl | pgl | pe/l
ESLs 540 466 300 5300 | 5.000 2,500 1,800 200 159
T1-B 20202007 110 58 1,800 4,500 1 35,000 | <48,0600* NA NA NA
T2-A 2/2/2007 70 8 5.1 15 2,700 2,400 NA NA NA
T3-B 21212007 360 13 9.5 44 9,300 8,160 NA NA NA
T4-C 2/2/2007 | <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 140 NA NA NA
T5-C 2/2/2007 <(0.50 <(.50 <050 0.65 <50 200 NA NA NA

SB-4-W | 10/07/08 | <0.30 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <350 12,000 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
SB-3-W | 10/67/08 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 3,600 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50
SB-6-W | 10/07/08 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 < 50 1,40¢ <0.50 | <050 | <0.50
SB-7-W | 10/07/08 4.4 0.56 <0.50 <0.50 <50 10080 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50
SB-8-W | 10/07/08 9.2 0.71 < 0.50 <0.50 =350 2,000 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
SB-9-W | 10/06/08 | <050 | <0.50 < (.56 < (.50 <350 780 <050 | <050 § <0.50
SB-10-W{ 10/06/08 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 1,700 11 <030 | <0.50
SB-11-W | 10/06/08 | <0.50 | <0.50 < (.50 <0.50 <350 2,300 <0.350 | <050 | <0.50
SB-12-W | 10/06/08 | <0.50 { <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <350 21,000 | <050 | <050 | <0.50
SB-13-W | 10/06/08 | <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50 610 <030 | <0.50 | <050

SB-14-W | 10/09/08 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 2.1 <50 360 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50
SB-15-W | 10/09/08 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 190 <0.50 1 <0.50 | <0.50
SB-16-W | 10/09/08 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <30 300 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50
SB-17-W | 10/09/08 | <0.50 | <0.50 |  <0.50 <0.50 <30 1,500 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50
SB-13-W 1 10/09/08 | <0.50 | <050 <(.50 <0.50 <50 780 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50

ESLs = Enviropmental $creening Levals for Groundwater, NOT cumrent or potential deinking water scurce, Commercial/fndustrial
EDB = |,Z-Dibromoethane " .

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

1.2-DCA = |,2-Dichlorethane

TPH-d = Tota} petrolouwm hydrocasbons - dieset

TPH-g = Total petroleam &ydrocarbons - gasoline

Bold = Detected concentration exceeds specified Bnvitonmestal Screening Level (BSL)

SB-4.W = Grab groundwater sampie collected from 1 semporary polyviny! chloride (PVC) well casing 7

NA = Not available

* = The methed reporting Hmit for TPH-¢ is increased dus to interference from gasoline-range hydrocatbons

Soil and Groundwater Investigation _ Page 1of1 December 2008



Environmental Services

Soil analytical results are presented in Figure 3 attached. See Attachment C for Kiff
Analytical Report #354665.

3.4 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
The table below summarizes the results of the analytical groundwater testing. Bolded values
are above the ESLs (see below).

Groundwater Analytical Results in ng/IL
Sample
Date | Sample | TPH-d TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | KEthyl- Total | SVQCs
Name benzene | Xylenes
22/07 | TI-B | <40,600 | 35,000 119 38 1,800 4,500 ND
272007 T2-A 2,400 2,700 70 3.0 51 15 ND
202007t T3-B 8,100 9,300 360 13 9.5 44 ND
22007 | T4-C 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND
272107 | T5-C 2600 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 0.65 ND
Environmental!
Sereening Limit 640 500 46 130 290 100 -
(ESL)"

ND - concentrations were below detection limits;

~ ESL for commercial land use where gronndwater is NOT a source of drinking water.

The laboratory provided these comments in their report narrative:
Surrogate Recovery for sample TI-B for test method Mod, EPA 8015 was owside of control limits. This may
indicate a bias in the analysis due to the sample’s matrix or an interference from compounds present in the

sample. Results have been confirmed by repeat analysis.

Repeat analysis by Method 8260 yielded inconsistent results for sample T4-C. The concentrations appear to
vary between the bottles. Two of the three bottles were similar to each other in concentration so results from

one of those two similar bottles are reported above.

Groundwater analytical results are iliustrated in Figure 4 attached. See Attachment C for
Kiff Analytical Report #54665.

4 CONCLUSIONS

The soil sample analytical results indicate that there is no TPH-d, TPH-g, BTEX, or SVOC
contamination in the soil samples above the ESL for commercial land where groundwater is
not a source of drinking water.

GB001IC 5 February, 2007



Report Number : 47803
Date: 01/17/2006

~ KIFF

Analytical LL.C

Sample : GBO0O1A - Product Sample
Project Name :  Altwarg ~ Cardanal Partners

Project Number . GBOD1A Lab Number : 47803-01 Date Analyzed :01/11/06
Matrix : Liguid Sample Date :01/05/2006 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1 - Measured
Parameter Value MRL  Units ' Parameter Value MRL  Units
Dichlorodifiucromethane « 4000 4000 ugfl. Bromoform < 4000 4000 ugfl.
Chlotomethane < 4000 4000 ugh. ‘ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 8000 8000 (2) wgll
Vinwi Chloride <4000 4000 ug/l. 1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 25000 25000 {2)ugll
Bromomethane < 4000 4000 ug/l n-Propylbenzene 42000 4000 ugit.
Chioroethane <4000 4000 ug/L Bromobenzena < 4000 4000 ugil
Trichiorofiucromethane <4000 4000 ug/t 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 150000 4000 ugh.
1, 1-Dichicroethene < 4000 4000 ugh. 2+4-Chiorofoluene < 40000 10000 {2) ugit.
Methylena Chilofide < 4000 4000 ugfl tert-Butylbenzene <4000 4000 ugh.
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 560000 4000 ug/l
1.1-Dichloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/l. ssc-Butylbenzene 31000 4000 ugil.
2,2-Dichloropropane < 4000 4000 ugil, p-sopropyitoluens 130000 4000 ugll.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 4000 4000 uglt. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 4000 4000 ugfl.
Chicroform <4000 4000  ugh 1,4-Dichlorobenzens <4000 4000  uglh
. Bromochioromethane < 4000 4000 ug/il. ) n-Butyltbenzene 106600 4000 ug/t

; 1,1, 1-Trichioroethane < 4000 4000 ugll 1,2-Dichiorobenzene ’ < 4000 4000 ugll
1,1-Dichioroprepene < 4000 4000 ug/l. 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropans < 4000 4000 ug/L
1,2-Dichioroethane <4000 4000  ugl 1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene <4000 4000 uglt
Carbon Tetrachloride < 4000 4000 ugfl. Hexachiorobutadiene < 4000 4000 ug/t.
Benzene . = 4000 4000 ugft. Naphthalene 770000 4000 ug/t.
Trichloroethens < 4000 4000 ug/t. 1,2,3-Trichlorohenzene < 4000 4000 ugfl.
1,2-Dichloropropane <4000 4000 ught ‘
Bromodichioromethans < 4000 4000 ugh. Dibtomofluoromethane (Surr) 109 % Recovary
Dibromomethane < 4000 4000 vah. 1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 {Sum) 28,7 % Recovery
cis-1,3-Dighloroprapens <4000 4009  ugl Toluene-d8 {Sum) 86.7 : % Recovery
Toluene 4000 4000 ugll. 4-Bromofiuorohenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery
frang-1,3-Pichioropropene < 4000 4000 ugfll. ’
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/t
1,3-Dichiorcpropane < 4000 4000 ugiL.
Tetrachlorosthene < 4006 4600 ugf/L
Dibromechloromethahe < 4000 4000 ugil
1,2-Dibrormoethane < 40600 4000 ug/t
Chiorobenzene < 4300 4000 ug/L
1,1.1,.2-Tetrachloroethane < 4000 4000 ugil.
Ethylbenzena < 4000 4000 ugft.
PM-Xylene 26000 2000 ugit.
O-Xylene 15000 4000 uglh.
Styrane < 4000 4000 ugfl.
Isopropyl benzene 8600 4000 ugft.

. 1} MRL = Method reporting fimit

'2) MRL raised due to interference W w

Approved By: | 'l*ﬁ
- Yoe!
2765 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800
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j% aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/11/08
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-01-0416
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mag/kg
Project: Altwarg-Cardanal Partners L1LC Page10of2
Client Sample Number .. Lab Sample Data Matrix Date Date QC Bateh 1D

|‘"

FParameter
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniline

Phenct

Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether
“2-Chioropheno! ‘
1,3-Dichiorobenzene

1 4-Dickiorobenzene
Benzyt Alcohol
1,2-Dichicrobenzene
2-Methyiphenol
Bis{2-Chlorolsopropyl) Ether
34-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-gi-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nifrohenzene

isephorong

2-Nitrophendt
24-Dirnethylphenot
Benzoic Acid
Bis{2-Chioroethoxy) Methane
2 4-Dictiorophendl

1,2 4-Trichiorobenzene
Pyridine

Naphthalene
4-Chloroanline
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiena
4-Chioro-3-Methylphenol
2-Mathyinaphthalene
1-Methyinaphthalene
Hexachlorecyclopentadiene
2.4.5-Trichioropheno!
2.Chioronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniling

Dimethyl Phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline

Surrogetes:
2-Flugrophenct

Nitrohenzene-d5
2.4.6-Tribromophenci

DE  Qudl

Qual
2.1

Parameter
Acenaphthene

2 4-Binitropherot
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran

2 4-Dinitrotoluens
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Diethyt Phthalate

_ 4-Chlorophenyt-Fhenyl Ether

Fluorene

4-Nitroanifine

Azohenzene

4 6-Tinitro-2-Methyiphenot
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

2 4,6-Trichlorophenol
4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether
Hexachiorobenzeng
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrens

Anthracene

Di-n-Butyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Benzidine

Pyrene

Butyt Behzyt Phthelate
3,3-Dichiorobenzidine
Benzo (a) Anthracene
Bis(2-Ethythexyl) Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-Octyt Phthalate
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene
Benza {a} Pyrene

Indeno {1,2,3-¢,d} Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracens
Benzo (g.hji) Perylene

Surrogates:

Phenol-d6
2-Fluorobiphenyl
p-Terpheryt-d14

R ER

120
125

Bt DE  Qual

100 10
1000 10
1000 10

100 10

100 10

100 10

100 10

100 10

100 10
1000 10

1060 10
1009 10
1000 o

100 10

100 10

100 10
1600 10

100 10

100 10

100 10

100 10

160 10

160 10

100 10

100 10

100 10

100 10

100 10

500 10

400 10

400 10

500 10

500 10

500 10

500 10
Confrol Qusal

Limits
24-113
30115 21
18-137

RL - Reporiing Limit

DF - Bilution Fastor

Quat - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 884-7501
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E;nw'ronmental Analytical Report oy
En aboratories, Inc. ol

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/03/06

2796 2nd Street, Suite 300 Waork Order No: 06-03-0174

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: my/kg

Project: Markus Supply Fage 10f 2

' Lab Sample Date Date Date
Cliant Semple Number Numhe? Collected Matrix Frepaed  Anafyzed QG Batch 1D
I Gpobia-ProductBamgid z . - - J BRGS0 022406 ot 0302106 " o3f0sNE 080303L0S:
‘Rest RL  DE  Gual Darameby Beswt  RL DE Qual

N-Nitrogodimethylamine ND 100 10 Acenaphthane ND 100 10

Aniiing ND 100 10 2.4-Dinlirophens ND 1000 10

Phenot ND 100 10 4-Nlrophanot NEO 1000 10

Bls{2-Chiorosthy) Elher ND 100 10 Dlbanzefuren ND 100 19

2-Ch ND 100 10 2 4-Dinltrelolusne ND 100 19

1,3:Dichlorohanzens ND 100 10 2,6-Dinlfrololuene NDB - 00 10

14-Dichlorobanzena ND 100 10 Dietinyt Phthalate ND 100 16

Benzyl Alcohot ND 1000 10 4.Chisrophenyt-Fhenyt Ether ND 100 10

1,2-Dichlorobanzens ND 160 10 Fluorene - 120 100 - 10

2-Mathyipheno ND 00 10 4-NHroantiine ND 1000 10

Bis{2.Chlorosopropyl) Ether ND 100 10 Azohenzonn ' ND 100 10

34-Mathylpheno! ND 100 10 4,6-Dintro-2-Methyiphano! ND 1000 10

Nefiroso-di-n-propyamine ND 1000 16 NeNltrosodiphanylamine ND 1600 10

Hamchloresthene ND 100 1% 2,4,6-Trichlorophanol ND 100 0

Nitrcbenzana ND 100 10 4-Bromophenyl-P henyt Ether ND 100 10

Isophorone ND 100 10 Hexachicrobenzene ND 100 10

2-Nirophenol ND 100 10 Pantachiorephenc ND 1000 10

2A-Dirnethylphens! ND 100 10 FPhenanthrene 13 160 10

Benzole Acid ND 1000 10 Antfiracene ND 160 10

Bls{2-Chioroathoxy) Methane ND 10 10 Di-n-Butyl Phihalale ND 100 10

2 4-Dichiorophenol ND 100 10 Fluoranthone NE 100 10

1,24 Trchierebenzene ND 100 10 Benzidine NEY 100 10

Pyridinns ND 100 10 Pyrena ND 100 0

Naphthalong aro 1600 10 Butyl Banzyt Phthalate ND 100 10

4-Chicroaniiing NB 160 10 3,3 Dichiorabenzidine ND 0o 16

Faxachloro-1,3-Butadlane MND 100 10 Benze {a) Anthragene NG 100 10

4-Chioro-3-Methylphanol NB 160 10 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phihalate ND 100 10

2-Metiwinaphihalene 260 100 10 Chrysens ND 100 10

1-Methyinaphthalane 680 400 10 £in-0etyl Phthalate ND 500 10

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100 ) Botzo (k) Fluoranthana CND 400 10

2,4,5-Trichloropheny ND 100 10 Benzo (b} Fluoranthans ND 400 10

2-Chisronaphthalone ND 100 10 Benzo (8) Pyrene ND 500 0

2-Nlraniling ND 10060 10 Indeno {1,2,3-¢,4) Pyrene ND 500 10

Dimethy Phthalats ND 160 10 Dibanz {a,h) Anlhracens ND 500 10

Acsnaphthylons ND 100 10 Banzo (g,h) Parvens ND 500 10

3-Nimanltine ND 1000 10

Surmgates: REC{%) Conlrol Quat  Surrogetes; REC (%} Gontrol Quaf

Limile Limils

2-Fiuorophoned 103 25-121 Phenol-dg 108 24113

Nitrebenzane-d5 135 23120 2 2-Fluorobiphonyd 128 30-115 2

2.4,8-Yribromophenc 84 18122 p-Terphenyld14 146 18-137 2

z Rb » Reponting Lmlt. OF - Dihstlon Factor Qual - Qunplifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »  TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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PAGE B85

#3/14/2006 16127
Page 4 of 12
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5- aboratories, Inc. b e
Kiff Analytieal Date Recsived: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Praparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/kg
Project: Markus Supply Page 1 of 2
Lab Sampla " Pate Date Date
Cliont Sample Nurmbes Numb; Collueleg _ Malrix Propared _ Apalyred QT Batch ID
| eBotiAProduct Sampls 2 FB0-01TdS 22108 Ol ONOS0C Q3006 06030702 ]
Paramater Besut  RL  DF' Qual  Parameter Resut  RL  DE Qual
Acatons ND 20000 400 1,3-Dlchioveptopane ND 2000 400
Berzene ND 20060 460 2.2-Dichioropropans NEx 2000 400
Bromobhenzene ND 2000 400 1,1-Dichiciopropene ND 2000 400
Bromodhlviomethane ND 2000 400 ], 3Blchloropropens ND 2000 400
Bromodichloromethans ND 2000 400 -1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2000 400
Bremoform ND 2000 400 Ethylbenzonn NP - 2000 400
Bromorniethane ND 16000 400 2-Hexanona ND 20000 400
2-Butanone ND 20000 400 lnopropylbenzens ND 2000 400
n-Butylbenzene 20000 2000 400 pHacpropyitoluens B200 2000 400
sec-Butylbenzena 8800 2000 400 Methylane Chicdde ND 20000 400
tt-Butylbonzens ND 2000 4c0 4-Mothy-2-Pentanone ND 20000 400
Carbon Disulfide ND 20000 A00 Naphthalons 240000 20000 400
Catben Telrachidtide ND 2000 400 n-Prepyibenzens ND 2000 400
Chlerebinzens ND 2000 400 Styrane ND 2000 400
Chiomethano ND 2000 400 1.1.1,2-Tatrachlorcathane ND 2000 400
Chiorefarm NO 2000 400 11,2, 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2000 400
Chicremsthans ND 10000 460 Tetrachlorogthers NE 2000 400
2-Chiorstoluene ND 2000 400 Toluana ND 2000 400
A-Chiorololuena ND 2000 4on 1,23 Trichlorcbenzene ND 4000 400
Dibromochicremethane NE 2000 400 1,24-Trichlorobanzane ND 2060 400
1,2-Bibromo-3-Chicropropans ND 4000 400 1,1,1-Trichiprogthane ND 2000 400
1.2-Dibromosthana ND 2000 400 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2000 400
Dibromomethans ND 2000 400 1.1,2-Trichioto-1,2,2-Tflusreethane  ND 20006 400
f.2-Dichiorobenzons ND 2000 400 Trichtorosthene ND 2000 406
13-Dichiorbenzens ND 2000 400 1,2.3-Trichloropropons ND 2000 400
1.4-Dichlorebenzens NP 2000 400 {24-Trimathyibenzons 3700 2000 400
Dichiorodifiveromethana ND 2000 40D Trichkeofluaromethane ND 20000 400
1,1-Dichlorcathane ND 2000 400 1,3 5-Thmathyibenzens 4200 2000 400
1.2-Dichiorogthans ND . 2000 400 Vimy Acetate ND 20000 400
1,1-Dichlorogthene ND 2000 400 Viny Chloride KD 2000 400
c-1,2-Blchloreethens i in) 2000 400 pim-Xylane ND 2000 400
1, 2:Dichioroefione N 2000 400 o-Xylene ND 2000 400
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2000 400 Melhyd-&-Bulyl Ether (MTBE) ND 2000 400
Surogates: REC (5  Conirol Qual  Surogples: BEC (%) Conto] Qual
Divromofiusromethana 101 73139 1, 2.Dichiorosthiene-d4 1G5 73145
T oluene-do 160 80-108 14-Bromafiuorobenzens 110 7113
% RL - Roporting Limit DF.Dliutlen Facter ,  Clusl - Gualiflers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5404 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510B

Method: EPA 8270C

Units: ug/L.

Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 1 of 2
Lab Sampla QC Batch ID

Parameter Result Rt DE  Qual - Pammeler Resuit Ri RE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10 4 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
Phenol : ND 10 1 2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chioroethy) Ether ND 25 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 Diethyl Phihalzte ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 0 1 " 4-Chioropheny-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
1,4-Dichiorobenzens ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline N 10 1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
2-Methyiphenol WD 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methyiphenol ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chlorolscpropyl) Ether ND 10 1 N-hitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 1
3/4-Methyipheno ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10 1 Hexachiorobenzene : ND 10 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 Pentachiorophenol ND 10 ]
Nitrchenzene ND 25 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Iscphorone ND 10 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate NP 10 1
2.4-Dimethyiphenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
Benzoic Actd ND 50 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
Bis{2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 - 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
2 A-Dichiorophenol ND 10 1 Pyridine ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chioroanitine ND 10 1 3,3-Dichlorohenzidine ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (&) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chioro-3-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenot ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fiuoranthene ND 10 1
245 Trichlorephanol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10 1 Banzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1
2NHroandine ND 10 1 Benzo {(g,hJ) Perylene ND 10 1
Dimethyl Phthatate ND 10 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 10 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Dibenz {a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1
3-Nitroantine ND 10 1 1-Methyinaphthaiens ND 10 i
Acenaphthene ND 10 1 1,24-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 1
24-Dinitrophenol ND 50 1
Sumogates: REC (%) Control Qual  Sumogates: REC (%) Conirol Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 53 7121 Phenol-i6 34 1127
Nitrobanzene-d5 107 50-146 2-Fluorobiphenyl 103 42138
2 ,4,6-Tribromophenof 124 41137 p-Terphenyl-did 113 47473
RL - Reporting Limit BF - Diutlon Factor Quat - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5404 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501




SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: . Project No, GEODIH

CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet 3_of 3
CRIENT/ LOCATION: JOB NO#. PROJL MANAGER: [BORING/WELL NO.
Markus Supply Hardware B e
626 Second St, Oakland, CA B0 & Lervang s
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILL RIG TYPE: WELL DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Fagt-Tek Gieoprobe 5400 NA 3
DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEPTH:  [FILTRE PACK:
Erie Augtin NA 20 NA
DRILLINGDATR:
10/07/08
Bl SAMPLING METHOD: Contiruous Core
E E E % g MONITORRNG INSTRUMENT: Photolordzation Detector
=
£ edin |8 g o)
oS & 5 =
HHH 2HE| 5
B g’ LR RG] £ | & o 8 1] .g_, 8 x%«
4 01 o nel o # Concrate
| Silty send {SM), yellawish brown (I6YR 5/6), loose, dry to moist,
. *185% very fine sand, 15% silt,
NO| 0 y
4yt 7t Silty sand to clayey sand (SM-8C), dark brown {10YR 3/3), loose, dry,
48 Wil o Nol g *F 180% well sorted very fine to fiae sand, 10% sily, 10% clay,
4+ o+
5
+ o+
s |+ +
NO| @ + o+
AN B N

(=1

+ o+
§l+ +
@ | w0 c O/ o /+%,+/
9 [+ .
NO XZ T " Wet at 10
Wi 3+ Color change to dark yellowish brown (0YR 5/6).
+  + ] Clayey sand (50}, Joose to mediim dense, wet, light iron oxide stain,
iy 4+ 80% fine well sorted rounded sand, 26% clay.
NOf 0 + &
12 Total depth 12 bgs.

3

M

15

16

17

13

LOGGED BY:_Robert L. Nelson

19

2D

21

CERTIFIED
ENGIMEERING
. GEOLOGIET

26

kg

i)

APPROVED BY: Eric Lervaag
5

30
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SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG:

Project Ne. GBOBLH

CLEARWATER GROUP : Sheet 1 of 1
CLIBNT/LOCATION: JOBNO#. PROJ MANAGER: BORING/WELL NO.;
Markus Supply Hardware )
625 Second St, Cakland, C4 CGBONG I Lervasg 85
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILY, RIG TYPE: WELL DRPTH: BORING DTAMETER:
Fast-Tek Geoprobe 5100 NA 2
DRILL REG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DBEPTH:  [FICTER PACK:
Bric Austin NA 2y NA
DRILLING DATE:
Silty sand (M), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6}, loo %‘}ﬁ? /08

85% Fine sand, 15% silE,

g SAMPLING METHOD: Contintzous Core
g o) E Q MONITORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Detector
E ol z@ g
o Elo [ H] Bl 3,
) Ei&
oy i 1 &
B g gg g 5 & § Eg
E go w3 & |8 i N 8 [u] E. [#] & £ [¥]
43 .w o 8" Concrete
L IR
NGT € | Silty sand (SM), yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), loose, dry,
g 2 85% fine sand, 15% silt.
NO§ o .
3
- 4
48 421 G NOi D + o+ Siity sand to clayey sand (SM-5C), dark brown (YR 3/3), loose,
3 + dry to moist, 80% very fine to fine sand, 10% silt, 10% clay.
o+ [ Wetatg,
6 [+ + Color changes to brown (10YR 4/ Faty
+ 4 [Tron oxide stain below 6.
¥ 14+ +
NOY 0 + 4+
Ea + 4+
| 2 ¢ . +  F
94+
NOj 0 +
10 )/4.*/ _
*+  + { Color changes to dark greenish geay 5GY 4/1),
Lle +
™ i3
© 2l T | Total depth 1 bge.
13
g 14
% 15
3 16
E 17
5 18
8 o
20
21
22
23
2 T
§ £
£ 25 ROBERT L. NELSO
e % No. 2087
CERTIFIED
. - ENGINEERING
& % GEOLOGIST
E 28 .
Q
E 29
30

.
H\Depaictmenty Jobs\ GBOt Markus Hurdware\ Boring Logs\ pdf\ 555




SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG:

Project No. GBROIH

CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet 1 _of 1
CLIENT/LOCATION: JOB NO#, PROJ. MANAGER: [BORING/WBLL NO.:
Markus Supply Hardware X
626 Second St Oakland, CA CBI0G E- Lervasg o5
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILL RiG TYPE: WELL DEPTH: BORING THAMETER:
Fast-Tek Geoprabe 5400 NA 2
O , DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DRFTH:  |FILTER PACK:
Eric Austin NA 2.0 Na
DRILLING DATE:
T 10/97/08
g SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Core
g m é g g 8 MONITORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Detector
4
B1E o HE|H ]| Blo o
wﬁﬁ@ggﬂgﬁam & §
e
5122 E 16 15EEE 8, |E
E H i | b § & & & 8 E E, 8 :% BE a
@ | wnf a NO| 6 . 6" Concrete
. - .
i, |Siltysand (5M), dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), loose, dry,
2 P 85% fine rounded sand , 15% silt, trace roots.
NO: 0 .
3 Lo
NO| o v .
4 -
48 0: G . i
5 .
NO ¢ e
v
7 . ’ Silty sand (EM), wet at 7', trace iron exide staining, sharp color chaﬁge
"L+ [at7.5% to dark olive gray BY 3/ 2), wet, loose, B0% fine sand, 20% siit,
~. 8 1., o mediumdense
48 | 4] 6 NO| 0 oo
9k, .
No§ oo v o
v, .
.
wl o, -
Noj o 12 4 Total depth 12 bgs,
13
=
_% 14
=
= 15
3]
§ 16
g .
= 19
20
21
24
[}
§ = ROBERT L. NELSON
5 % No. 2087
CERTIF%ED-G
5 g ENGINEERIN
= GEOLOGIST
g 28
g bl
' 30

HADepartment\ Jobs\ G800 Markus Hardwate\Boring Logs\ pd\SB-6




SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: Project No, GROOIH

CLEARWATER GROUP - ket of1
l mﬁﬁ_\_ﬂ} Yo c&ml:rr/smciﬁgeﬁ: . JOB NC#. PROJ. MANAGER: | BORING/WELL NO.-
[ | Markus Supply Hardware 50 5 y
- st sB 626 Second St Dakland, CA CBO0G Lervaag ol
R4ty DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILL RIG TYPE: WELL DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Fagt-Tak Geoprobe 8400 NA o
8 w®  nely 09, e
:ﬂ—' | DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEPTH: | FILTER PACK:
» f Tric Austin NA sy NA ‘
BB Ripon
DEHLING DATE:
10/07/08
g SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Core
g g S o] - g MONITORING INSTRUMENT:  Photoionization Detector
Y 2
Rl |e3 02,80 |
un ae 4 2
¥ ™ g EE E % g% g =
E %ﬂ 0 ] g & & 8‘0 g
48 i F &" Concrete
.| ity sand (53, dark yellowish brown (1OYR 4/4}, lonse, moist,
.| 75% fine sand, 20% silt, 5% clay, )
48 | G
-1 | Silty sand (8M), very dask grayish brown {10YR 3/2}, foose, dry to mnist,
* | 80% fine well sorted sand, 20% silt.
. Wetate,
48 W) F
" Bharp color change at 10.0° to ofive gray (5Y 4/3).
48 2| ¢ - Sitty sand (SM), dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1), focse fo medium dense,
| § wet, B0% fine well sorted rounded sand, 15% silt, 5% silt,
ey
=
w3
& 48 | 2] p
2 Clay contest increasing with depth,
=
18 + 4 Clayey sand (SC), yellowish brown (16YR 5/6), wet, soft,
85% very fne to fine, well sorted rounded sand, 10% chay, 5% silt,
NOT O + +
- b} S
% | F + 4
S S
NOY 0 + T+
S
23 + + + " Becoming stiff,
NOJ o +
+
2l R
43 | 301 FP P
25
g nNo| o to
£ e B
- o
E wi+  +
nNof o + o+ : CERTIFIED
) Bl+ o+ _ ENGINEERING
s . 36 12l » + 4 | Very stiff, 20% leanclay. GEOLOGIST
‘ @ Wit 4+ ;
NOJ @ + 4
2 i+ 4
E 31 bt 1 otal depth 30 g

LAY NS ———— Hardvware\ Boring Logs\pdf\SB-7



SOIL BORING AND WELL, CONSTRUCTION LOG: Project No. GBIGIH
CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet 1 of 1
CLIENT/LOCATION: 108 NOH. FROJ.MANAGER: | BORING/WELL NO»
Markns Supply Hardwars
626 Second St. Oakland, CA GBONG B Lervaag 588
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILL RIG TYPR: WELL DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Fast-Tek Geoprobe 5400 NA 2
DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL; BORING DEPTH:  [FILTER PACK;
Bric Austin NA 124 NA
DRILLING DATE:
10/07/08
g SAMPLING METHOD: Confiauons Core
E § g o g Q MONITORING INSTRUMENT: Photeionization Detector
g
£ sl i B & £ o
SaHIEE P :
2512 OE 52185 & EE
EERER KR Eémuggeﬁn ]
: & Concrete
il i 1 Fifl soil
e NG| o ‘. "+| Sitty sand (M), very drk grayish brown (10YR 3/2), molst, loos,
-180% fine well sorted sand, 20% silt,
Noi o :
NOo| o
48 | 40, G
No( o
NO§ o
7 Silty sand (5M), datk yellowish brown (1OYR 4/4), loose, moist {wet From 147
85% fine well sorted sand, 15% silt, sharp color change at 7.5' to very dark
8 | greendsh gray {SGY 3/1).
8 4 G NO| o
9
104 ,
NO| o . | Mottled dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1) and olive gray (5Y 4/2)
- | clay content increase to 5%.
N I REeT
o) @ 12 f= Total depth 12 bgs.
13
E 14
=
i 15
3]
§ 16
& 17
g 18
19
il
n
22
b
2%
o
£ 2 .
I No. 2087
i 2% CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
B z \ GEOLOGIST
g = % ‘
) "
g p2)
| ] 50

HA\Degzar tment\ jobs\GBOO Markus Hurdwisre\ Boring Logs\ pdfS8-8




SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: Project No. GBCOIH
CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet T _of 1
| BRI T CLRNT/ LOCATION: TOB NOF. PROJ. MANAGER: | BORING, WELL NOw
-z Markus Supply Hardware .
— e -] 626 Second 8. Daldand, CA CB00IG B Lervaag 589
DRILEING CONTRACTOR: DRILL RIG TYPE: WELL DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Fast-Tek Geoprobe 5400 NA vl
DRILY, REG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEPTH: | FILTER PACK:
Bric Austin NA 1 NA
4 -
e =n DRILLING DATE:
10/06,08
g SAMPLING METHOD: Contitvaous Core
. E § g 5 g § MONTFORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Delector
Z
g eRlafE | Sl 3
v&”%ﬁgbggﬂgggg £
3 28 § Selis| 8 E
ERERE %E\mSQEo%a g
2" Asphalt
8 s F 1 9" Congcrete
oy )
. "+ Sitty sand (M), mottled dark yellowssh brown (i0YR 4/4),
. ] iron oxide stained, moist, locse, 75% medium fina sand, 20% silt,
NO{.0 i 5% clay.
4 | 3 B NOJ o
NOT 0
NOT 0o
4 | [ F
NO| o
+  + | Silty sand to clayey sand (SM-5C), greenish black (5GY 2.5/ 1}, [oose, wet,
4 86% fine well rounded sand, wel] sorted sand, 10% sitt, 10% clay.
NO| o
iz * ot Tow depth 17 bgs.
13
E 1,
=
i 15
x ”
‘5 .
&= 7
&8
%] 18
[
2
19
2
n
23
2
fi=}
g »
5 2 No. 2087
CERTIFIED
" - ENGINEERING
B GEOLOGIST
8 »
o
g 29
a0

HADepantment fobs\ GEOOL Markus Hardwaere\Boring Logs\ pdf\ S5-9




SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: S

CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet 1_of 1
] i i wadfvemaie 2 | CLIENT/LOCATION: JOB NOH. - PROJ. MANAGER: [BORING/WELL NO;
Markus Supply Hardware )
— —51 626 Second 8 Oaldand, CA GBO0IG B Lervang Bl
L S IDRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILY RIG TYPE: WELL DEPTH: BORING DIAMRETER:
Fast.Tak Geoprobe 5400 NA o
' 2n d S tr ce t | DRILL RIG QOPERATOR: WELL MATBRIAL: BORING DEPTH:  |FILTER PACK:
Eric Austin NA . NA .
L ] * -
537 s } DRILLING DATE:
10/06/08
5 SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Core
E E g g g 8 MONITORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Tietector
Z pu}
=] ol ]
o315 158515 2, 2
g £ % % 518
£ g 558l g
ﬁz g) uj wofR E & w00 A 8 jal O
2* Asphalt
s o D 6" Concrete
Sttty sand to clayey sand (SM-5C), dark yellowish brown {(F0YR 4/4),
gracing to olive (5Y 4/3) at &' loase, dry to moeist.
NO| o
48 B G NO| o
; Silty sand {SM), dark yellowish brown {10YR 4/4), loose, wet at 7.5,
Nol o + [ color change to very dark greenish gray (3GY 3/ 1) at 7.5,
1 35% medium fine sand, 10% silt, 5% day.
48 421 G NOY ¢
NOL &
NOi 0

| Total depth 12 bgs.

13

g 14
% 15
ig; 16
é 17
g 18
i 19

20
il
4
g .
8 2 CERTIFIED

ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

7

9

APPROVED BY:
B

HA\DepartmentyJabs\ GBI Markas Hordware) Boring Logs\ paf\ SB-10



SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: © Project No. G001

CLEARWATER GROUP : Sheet 1_of 1
w}%m - 5529 neeln JCLIENT/ LOCATION: FOBNOH, - PROJ. MANAGER: | BORING,/WELL, NG
vl Markus Supply Hardware .
626 Second ¢, Oakland, CA GEING B Lervasg SB1L
..L‘";? &“ §:’ s FDRILLING CONTRACTOR: ERILL RiG TYPE: WELL DEPTER BORING DIAMETER:
Fast-Tek Geoprobe 5400 NA 2
DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEPTH:  |FILTER PACIC
nd Street Eric Austin NA 185 - Na
L . DRILLING DATE:
™ = : 10/08/08
g SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Cose
E g S 8 ig 8 MONITORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Detector
4
o LEla | B glo U
w | o 2 2 BE14 &=
U selsie | IEg| &
Ex ZlRE| 2| = |30RE|5le iRl | &
2" Asphait
4 d I 4 6 Concrete
Noj oo Silty sand (SM), very dark greenish gray 5GY 3/1), loose, moist,
-1 85% medium to mediurn fire subrounded sand, 16% siit, 5% clay,
_' trace of shells,
NOT O
48 Wl G
NO; 0
NOL & R
*{ Wet.
48 36 F
NOL ¢
ul
NOoT o Poorly graded sand (SP), greenish black {10G 2.5/1), Joose, wet,
1 5% fine to medium subrounded well sorted sand, 5% silt,
4 w0l ¢ trace mica, trace of shells.
13
NOL a8
=
. %‘ 14
=
%i Nolt o 15 3 Refusal at 16",
= 15 - Totat depth 16' bgs.
=
&= 7
. .
= 19
20
21
22
23
24
£
3 5 NO.TEO&?
o
' CERTIFIED
& .
* ENGINEERING
. - GEOLOGIST
& -
E 8
g
29
-
36

HADeparrtment\ jobs\ G001 Markus Hurdware\ Boring Logs\ pd\56-11



SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG:

Project No. GBRO1H

CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet 1 of 1
fr—— S P T O T/ TOCATION, JOBNO®. PROJ. MANAGER: |BORING/WHLL NG,
F T ~g—] Markus Supply Hardware 3 .
R w67~ 426 Second St Oakdand, CA oG & Lervacg o
EE;WT DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILL RIG TYPE; WELE DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Fast-Tek Geoprobe 5400 NA Fo
2nd Stre et DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEPTH:  [FILTER PACK:
Bric Austin NA ne NA
® *
shas e DRILLING DATE:
10/06/08
g SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Core
E g 8 g g MONITORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Detector
a g R0l B &l U
) 5 o E & 3w o
SHH HE R
. [
E B W v |m EFREERE 8 [} E, o E %] &
2 Asphalt
® ot 1 —f 5" Contrete
NOJ 0 .| Silty sand {(8M), dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), loose, moist,
2 .| 60% fine to medium well rounded sand, 35% silt, 5% clay.
3
NOY o
4
48 0w G
)
NOIL o
b
Silty sand to clayey sand {8M-SC), Ioose, moist, 80% fine to medium well
yey <)
71+ + rounded sand, 10% silt, 10% clay, trace shells, sand coarsens with depth to
Nod o medium sand at 17, below 10' < 5% clay.
41+ + .
48 4t G
I
Wi+ o+
NO¢ 0
Not oo L K Water sarmple $B-12.
12 Total depth 12" bgs.
13
§ i
i
=
[ | 15
g 16
& 17
% 18
= 19
20
21
23
o 24 L]
£ . ROBERT L. NE
3 No. 2087
i 2% GERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
& 7 GEOLOGIST
8 2%
O
E 29
: e

HA\Depariment\Jobs\GBON Markus Hardware\ Boring Logs\paf\5l-12




SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: Project No, GEOOIH

CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet 1 of 1
% CLIENT/ LOCATION: OB NO#. PROJ. MANAGER; [BORING, WBLL NO.
Markus Supply Hardware
S — 626 Second 5, Oakland, CA, GBIONG ) B Letveag - B
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRELL RIG TYPE: WELL DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
FastTek Geoprobe 5400 NA 2
d S treet DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEFTH:  [FILTER PACK:
2n ee Eric Austin NA 129 NA
. - DRILLING DATE:
10/06/08
g SAMPLING METHOD: Conbnuous Core
E § g 81 ., E ¥ |MONITORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Detector
i w3l &1 H} Ol o
e |8 |E |25 8|8 (BB = f
S
HH HE
EF 2|7 [RE| |2 |3608E 8 |nlkE| &
2" Asphalt
48 | 30 P
F — 6" Concrete
NO .| Silty sand {SM), very dark greenish gray (5GY 3/13, loose, wet,
-1 80% fine to medium sand, 15% silt, 5% clay.
Trace of shells below 4°,
8 | 4l G NG :
FAINT ; .
N Wet at 8, trace sheen on water,
8 | 2] c
* | Sarwd comrsens to medium at 9.
NO
NO

| Totad depth 12 bgs,
Water level at 7.9 bgs at ime of water sample SB-13W collaction.

=
3 1®
=
3 15
5
§ 16
é 17
8
§ i8
= 19
26
21
2
23
o 24
S ] :
:3‘.1 B ROBERT L. NELS
& %% No. 2087
CERTIFIED
E'«f 7 ENGINEERING
N, QEOLOGIST
s : B
& NI :
E 29

HADepartment\}obs\GB00S Markus Hardware\ Boring Logs\pdi\55-13



SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG:

Project No, GBO0IH
CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet 1 of 1
CLIENT/LOCATION; JOB NO#. PROJ, MANAGER: BORING/WELL NO.:
an Street Markus Supply Hardware .
626 Soconet o Pt GBOIG E. Lervang SB-14
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DREL RIG TYPE: WELL DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Bast-Tek Geoprobe 5400 NA au
DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEPTH:  |FILTER PACK:
Eric Austin NA e NA
Sg'M t,lr
DRILLING DATR:
18/09/08
B SAMPLING METHOD: Contintous Core
E g & Q MONITORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Detector
& g 52 g
= vElofd wE |2 g
= .
o 2= 2 Tl
S GE LR R
g SRR E a1a QIREl O & in O
NOo| 0 .
'} Poorly graded Hre to medium sand with silt {50-5M),
“.{dark brown (1GYR 4/1), very soft, moist, laosge, 80% fine sand,
10% medium sand (fill).
48 2] G NOY o
N Paorly graded fine sand with stlt (SP-SM), olive brown {25YR 4/3),
1very soft, wet, 0% fine sand, 10% sile.
48 21 G NOT D y Silty fine to very fine sand (SM), brown (LOYR 5/3), very soft,

11

12

13

j

15

16

17

LOGGED BY: Arron Wilder

i8

19

28

21

4

23

%

27

8

29

o wet, 70% fine sand, 20% silt, 10% very fine sand.

Clayey fine to very fine sand (SC), brown (10YR 5/3), very soft,
taoist, iron staining yellow and gray, 70% fine sand, 15% cay,
10% very fine sand, 5% ilt.

Total depth 12" bgs.

Water sample collected at 6.5'.

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

AFPROVED BY: Eric Lemaaﬁ
f o

30

HADepartmenty jobs\GB021 Markus Hardware\ Boring Logs\ pdf\s6-13




SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: Project No, GEOOLH

CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet 1_of |
CLIENTE/ LOCATION: FOB NO#, PROJ, MANAGER: BORING/WELL NCLt
Markus Supply Hardware GRONIC B 15
£26 Socord St, Oskland, CA Lervang s
tr t DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILL RIG TYPE; WELL DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
znd S ee Fast-Tek Geoprobe 5460 NA 2 ]
DRILL RiG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORMNG DEPTH:  {FILTER PACK:
- . Eric Austin NA g Na
sBag L=
DRILLING BATE:
10/09/98
g SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Core
E g % [ g MONITORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Detector
L -4
£ 6]
a5 235 | B sl
Ll w = &
S HHE o F
E? 21313622 |565E) 8
NO !
| Poorly graded fine to medium sand with silt (5P-541),
.-} dark brown (19YR 4/ 1}, Srm, moist, Ioose, 80% fing sand,
*110% medium sand (fill).
48 #w G NO | Poorly graded sand with silt {SP-$M), very dark brown (7.5YR 4/ 1),
| soft, moist, ¥0% fine sand, 10% silt,
Poorly graded fine sand (59), brown (10YR 4/3), loose, wel, soft,
95% fine sand, 5% very fine sand,
L] @G NO
48 8B G NO ¢ Clayey fine and very fine sand {5C), brown {IOYR 4/3), soft, moist,
tow plasticity, 70% Fine sand, 15% very fine sand, 15% clay,
| Silty sand (SM), gray, soft, wet, oose, 80% fine sand, 15% sflt,
1 5% very fine sand, moist, silt increases,
v
=]
g # 5 4 G NOJ 0
g E
E +. f Poorly graded sand with silt {SP-5M), dark greenish gray (SGY 4/1),
.. '} wet, very soft, 90% very fine sand, 10% sitt.
& .
§ 48 8| G NCl oo
Poorly graded sand with clay (SP-SC), dack graanish gy (BGY 4/1),
very soft, wet, 90% vary fine sand, 10% silt,
48 48: G NO
5
B Pourly graded sand with silt (P-4}, grayish brown, very soft,
é wet, W% very fine sand, 10% silt.
&
ﬁ Poorly graded (37}, gray, soft, moist, 95% very fine send, 5% silt,
Clayey sand (8C), yaltowish brown (Z.5Y 5/4), moist, dense,
E + 4 |80% fine sand, 15% clay, 5% silt,
32 Total depth: 32' bgs.

BADepartment\ jobs\GH081 Markus Haxdware\ Boring Logs\pdnSE-7



SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: Project No. GBIDLEL

CLEARWATER GROUP Sheet 1_of 1
CLIENT/LOCATION: JOB NO#, PROJ MANAGER: | BORING, WELL NO.:
Markus Sapply Hardware : GBOD1 B Le 'y
. 626 Second St. Oaklnnd, CA ¢ Tves i
DRILLING CONTFRACTOR: DRILL RIG TYPE: WELL DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Fast-Fek Geoprobe 5400 NA 2r
2nd Street
DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEPTH:  [FILTER PACK:
Eric Austin NA B0 NA
. . DRILLING DATE:
5815 18 10/09/08
g SAMPLING MEYHOD: Confinuous Core
E é o] g 8 MONITORING PISTRUMENT: Photoionization Detector
1] =z g
21E g
0|88 g3l 8 & 2 lgﬂ o g
A = g @ % ‘ =
15 5l .
FE mmpgaEEmng.o@a [&]
NOG D S ; -
[ Bl +{ Foorly graded fine to medium sand with silt (SP-SM),
G +{ dark browen (75YR 471}, firm, molst, {fill), 0% fine sand, 10% medium sand.
2 )
48 12 NO " I Poorly graded fine sand with silt (BP-5M), brown (1BYR 5/3}, loose, toist,
.| 85% fine sand, 10% &1, 5% medium sand,
. | Poorly graded fine sand with silt {8-5M), dack greenish gray {(5GY 4/1), wet,
48 12 NO * | B5% fine sand, B0% silt, 5% tedinm sand.
Paorly graded gravel (GP), vary hard, wet,
80% coarse gravel, 20% fine gravel:
8 @8 G NO Chayey sand (SC), mediam grayish brown, very saft, loose,
low plasticity, wet, 80% fine sand, 5% silt, 5% very finesand,
* | Silty saied (SM), dark greenish gray (505 4/1), loose, wet, fron staining,
.| BO% fine sand, 15% silt, 5% vety fine sand,
g - § Poorly graded sund with silt (SP-SM), dark gray (5GY 4/7), loose,
g P13 48 NO f wet, iron stataing, 9% very firm sand, 10% sitt.
g .
=
- 48 8 N.O 0 Poorly graded sand EP-8C), dark gray (5GY 4/1), loose, wet,
’ very soft, 85% fing sand, 15% clay, 5% silt
Pacrly graded sand with silt (SP-5M), 85% fine sand, moist,
fron staining, 15% silt.
48 48 NOT o Pourly graded sand (SP), loose, wet, 90% very fine sand,
25 10% fine sand. R
26
o
g ¥
2
& 25 5 bgs.
L0
& 28
[ ENGINEERING
E 0 N GEOLOGtgT /
i d % 53
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SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: Project No. GBIGIH

CLEARWATER GROUT ‘ Sheet 1 of 1
CLIENT/LOCATION: JOBNO#. PROJ. MANAGER: |BORING/WELL NO.:
Markus Supply Hardware , E
626 Second 5, Oakland, CA GBOOIG Lervaag ‘ SB-17
an St[‘eet DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILL RIG TYPE: WELL BEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Fast-Tek GQOPTObE 5400 NA on
- DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEPTH:  JFILTHER PACK:
2 s Eric Austin NA 2y Na )
DRILLING DATE:
10/05/08
é SAMPLING METHOD: Centinucus Core
E 1k E 5 § 8 MONITORENG INSTRUMENT: Photolonization Detector
Z
a E RN ;—é 518 Clo 5
® 15 Eld o
&0 i 7 E & E
Y & %E SoEs 81, 1EE| &
a -
E%{a mfrapﬁ E%mgoggénﬂ U
Nol o AR
1
3 ") Well graded fine to medium sand (SW-6M), dark brown (7.5YR 4/1),
| moist, loose, 8% fine sand, 10% medium sand, 10% silt.
3
4
48 48 NOt 0
& ] Well graded fine sand (5W), reddish brown, loose, moist,
6 54 60% fine sand, 20% very fine sand, 10% coatse sand.
SZ Poorly araded sand with silt (SP-SM), grayish brown, iron staining, we, loose,
7 :*]80% fine sand, 10% very fine sand.
8
18 18 NOT 0
9
W Poorly graded sand with silt (SP-SM), loose, moist, 5% fine sand,
2. . }35% very fine sand.
1" E
12 e Totat depth 12/ bgs.
Groundwater sample collected at 6.5' bgs
13
14
&
§ is
=
o
E: 16
] 17
5
§ 18
~ i
20
21
24 h
No, 2087
k 2 CERTIFIED
o ENGINEERING
V‘-’f 2 GEOLOGIST
é;‘ 7
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SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG:
CLEARWATER GROUP

Project No. GBHNH
Sheet § of 1

CLUENT/LOCATION: JOB NO#, PROL.MANAGER: [BORING/WELL NO.:
Markus Supply Hardware E :
ond Street 626 Second St, Oakland, CA GG - Lervaag s
n ee DRILLING CONTRACTOR: DRILL RiG TYPE: WELL DEFTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Fast-Tek Geoprobe 5400 NA 2
DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL MATERIAL: BORING DEPTH: | FILTER PACI:
. . Eric Austin NA 128 NA
517 ShR
DRILLING DATE:
10/09/08
g SAMPLING METHOD: Continuons Core
Elm < & Q| MONTTORING INSTRUMENT: Photoionization Detector
] E o =1 9
b o é A § Qi o
< & | € |25 8|8 [BElRe| £
=
EHH Y
E B % W % £l &is8 % & 8 E 0 g
No| o Fow el
i
2 el graded sand with silt (SW-SM), dark brown (L0YR 4/1), loose, moist,
- { BO% fine sand, 10% silt, 10% very fine sand.
3
4 b
S It NO| 0 @&?’f Sare! Well graded fine sand (SW), trace of silt, .
5 %&@% 1‘("% reddish brown, loose, moist, 60% fine sang, 15% very fine sand, 15% medium sand.
Vrpfisrosy
6 el
v
, B
1 Pourly graded fine sand (SP), trace silt, orangeish brown,
8 if loose, wet, 80% fine sand, 15% very fine sand.
48 8l G NOJ ¢ .
?
10 .
} Silty fine sand (SW-SM), little silt, trace of clay,
1BE "1 iron staining, moist, Y5% fine sand, 10% silt, 10% very fine sand.
1| Total depth: 12" bgs.
Groundwater sample collected at 6.5' bgs
13
14
3
= 15
g &
o .
16 =g .
17 v,
& ROBERT [ KeLsoN
Q 18 No. 2087
g CERTIFIED
19 ENGINEZRING
GEOLOGIST
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9/13/96

FRNISH

9/13/9%

RIELD EXPLORATORY SOIL BORING LOG: SB-1

- CLEARWATER GROUF, INC.

JNG/WELL CONSTRUCTION: START

Brian Gwinn, R.G.

LOGGED BY:

APPROVED L

Sheet _1 _of _1
FIELD BOGCATION OF BORING: CLIENT/LOCATION: BORING NO.: BORING DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
~ MOCHA /626 2nd,0Oakland | SB-2 5 feet 4 Inches
////l///l//////////; HRILLING CONTRACTOR: WELL NO. WELL DEFTH: PLANNED USE:
Asphalt | Conaete  Asphalt SES, Inc. NaA NA NA
53'2’1 § sp-1@ g 5B-3 DRILL RIG TYPE: WELL MATERIAL: SCREEN SLOT S1ZE: | FILTER PACK:
cocond Strect CMES5 NA NA NA
DRILL RIG OPERATOR: WELL SEAL:
\ NORTH | Kevin Cross Hydrated bentonite
SAMPLING ESTIMATED sampuING METHOD: 1.5" O.D. split-spoon sampler
z o PERCENT - -
B - 7 § monrroriNG mestRUMENT:  Sensidynie FID (malfunctioned)
Byl | oed fo % .
:é‘i IR EE R i B 2 | FrsT ENCOUNTERED WATER DEFTH: INA
T EE AR 5
ESH g E 1 we | 2Rl 8|2 @ STATIC WaTER DEFTH - PATE NA
n Asphalt and baserock:
RS
. ) > _
EE 5 B d Silty SAND (SM); stained dark gray; poorly
§§ 2 3 graded; sub-angular to sub-rounded, very fine to
21 N N .
gm B o | s | 1 [ 5 medium sand; trace cobbles; loose; dry; petroleum
:gE : Y hydrocarbon odor (turpentine-like). :
3 —L- 2 >
£ ] R
2 ¢ > N After approximately two blows with 40 Ibs.
) ) . - - .
r- RS hammer, sampler sank into void under its own

{
No OVM readings - FID malfunctioning in field

??Underground
structure??

10

i1

12

13

14

15

i6

7

18

1%

i3

which appeared to be mostly water; however,
similar petroleumn hydrocarbon odor as in soil
noted in liquid. No sheen present.

Borehole filled with hydrated bentonite.

weight. Upon retrieval, sampler soaked in liquid




9/13/96

FINISH

9/13/96

CLEARWATER GROUP, INC.

FIELD' EXPLORATORY SOIL BORING LOG: SB-2 S _
‘ Sheet _1_ of 1 __

~LING/WELL CONSTRUCTION: START

-

Brian Gwinn, R.G.

LOGGED BY:

APPROVEDL | _

FIELD LOCATION OF BORING: CLIENT/LOCATION: BORING NO: BORING DEPTH: BORING DIAMETER:
Lz = R
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: WELL NO.: . | WELL DEPTH: PLANNED USE:
Asphalt Concrelel Asphalt SES} Ine. NA NA NA
5p- 2‘} } sp- 19 . SB-3 DRILL RIG TYPE: WELL, MATERIAL: SCREEN SLOT SIZE: { FILTER PACK:
cecond Srect CME 55 NA NA NA
DRILL RIG OPERATOR: -WELL SEAL:
X"’O“m Kevin Cross Cement
. SAMPLING ESTIMATED sampLNG MeTHOD: 1.5 O.D. split-spoon sampler
% 2 g § | MONITORING iNSTRUMENT: Sensidyne FID (malfunctioned)
b 50..1 AL -
gg 3 %5 g gz g %E Eﬁ éﬁ B 4 ¥ | smst encountereD warer perr: Wet sample at ~8.5 feet
2} b g
ggfg gg E§ z $m| ak ég; g % & % $TATIC WATER barrH - bATE: Heaving sands, no free water
Asphalt and baserock
§ —
a Silty SAND (SM); yellow-brown; poorly graded;
. —t % sub-angular to sub»rounded very fine to medium
i ‘g ol m sand; trace cobbles; loose; dry.
e
| 2
,, .
’ - E Silty SAND (SM), dark brown, poorly graded;
. 5 g o e sub-angular to sub-rounded, very fine to medium
. o é sand; trace cobbles; loose; damp.
P / / ¢ i [
N4 j .t .%D
» / . .
a r V1V P § o s SAND (SP); blue-gray; poorly graded;
- hv4 3 E sub-tounded, fine to medium sand; loose; wet.
=< ' 6
& s —
o
& - 7,
j 10
[a¥]
=z
O 1
<

bR R B B )

i2

12

14

15

15

17

18

Silty SAND (SM); blue-gray with orange mottles;
poorly graded; sub-rounded, fine to medium sand;
loose; saturated.

Note:
No water entered borehole due to heavmg sands

20




- 9/13/96

9/13/96

L LLENG/WELL CONSTRUCTION: START

Brian Gwinn, R.G.

FIELD EXPLORATORY SOIL BORING LOG: SB-3

CLEARWATER GROUP, INC.

LOGGED BY:

APFROVED .

Sheet _1 _of _1
FELD LOCATION OF BORING: CLIENT/LOCATION: BORING NG: BORING DEFTH: BORING DIAMETER:
v ' : MOCHA /626 2nd,Oakland | 5B-3 2 feet 4 Inches
////I//I/////////{t DRILLING CONTRACFOR: WELL NO.: WELL DEPTH: PLANNED USE:
Asphalt y Conaste | Asphalt . | SES, Inc. NA NA NA
SBQ.{ ! 5p-1@ ® 583 . DRILL RIG TYPE: WELL MATERIAL: SCREEN SLOT SIZE: } FILTER PACK:
Second Stroet CME 55 NA NA NA
BRILL RIG OFERATOR: WELL SEAL:
\ NORTH | Kevin Cross Hydrated bentonite
o SAMPLING ESTIMATED sampung merHoD: 1.5" O.D. split-spoon sampler
RCE!
£ 2 % g  |mommorinG meTRwanT: Sensidyne FID (malfunctioned)
2 |e3|AEE g ‘
E%E % = g 5 EE EE ég g g ‘ g FIRSTH\ICOUNrERED.WATERDEFIH. NA
BEE |3E E LT EE; Bl 2z 2 g |svanic waree perm - oate: NA
R g8 Asphalt and baserock
TR T 4 Silty SAND (SM); stained dark gray; poorly
g ‘g graded; sub-angular to sub-rounded, very fine to
[ medium sand; trace cobbles; loose; dry; petroleum
- g hydrocarbon odor {(turpentine-like).
T g
3 5
u% + g
4
B& - H
SE —
& LB
™
2 3 6~ Bb
: g
o
8
O
o
Z

10

11

12 -
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